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Mission and Guiding Principles

Mission

The mission of Pittsburgh Technical College, as a degree-granting institution, is to empower its students to
succeed in today’s dynamic world by integrating general studies and professional skills into a sound career-
focused education necessary for students to realize their full potential and career goals.

Vision
Pittsburgh Technical College will expand our position as a first choice career college providing continued
superior educational programs and an integrated campus community.

Guiding Principles

The guiding principles as established in the PTC strategic plan are:
e Academic Excellence and Student Success
e Outreach and Engagement
e Financial Stewardship

e |nstitutional Excellence



General Information

Accreditation

Accreditation assures that Pittsburgh Technical College (PTC) is recognized nationally as a credible institution of
learning, maintains recognized and approved courses of study, employs competent faculty and staff, has adequate
facilities and equipment, and has an appropriate and stable organizational structure.

Pittsburgh Technical College is accredited by the Middle States Commission on Higher Education, 3624 Market Street,
Philadelphia, PA 19104, telephone: (267) 284-5000. The Middle States Commission on Higher Education is an
institutional accrediting agency recognized by the U.S. Secretary of Education and the Council for Higher Education
Accreditation.

The Associate in Science Medical Assisting Program at the North Fayette campus is accredited by the Commission on
Accreditation of Allied Health Education Programs, 1361 Park Street, Clearwater, FL 33756; telephone: (727) 210-
2350; (www.caahep.org) upon the recommendation of the Medical Assisting Education Review Board (MAERB).

The Associate in Science Surgical Technology Program at the North Fayette campus is accredited by the Commission
on Accreditation of Allied Health Education Programs, 1361 Park Street, Clearwater, FL 33756; telephone: (727)-210-
2350; (www.caahep.org) upon the recommendation of the Accreditation Review Committee — Surgical Technology
(ARC-ST).

The Practical Nursing Certificate Program is accredited through fall 2018 by the Accreditation Commission for Education
in Nursing, 3343 Peachtree Road NE, Suite 850, Atlanta, GA 30326. (404) 975-5000. www.acenursing.org

The Culinary Arts program (The American Academy of Culinary Arts) is accredited through the American Culinary
Federation Education Foundation (ACFEF), 180 Center Place Way, St. Augustine, FL 32095 (www.acfchefs.org).

PTC’s Approvals, Authorizations, and Designations
e Approved for the training of state rehabilitation students.
o Approved for the training of veterans and war orphans.

e Approved by the U.S. Department of Justice, Immigration and Naturalization Service, for attendance by non-
immigrant alien students.

e Approved for the training of dislocated workers through the CareerLink.

e Approved by the Ohio State Board of Career Colleges and Schools to recruit students.

e Approved by the West Virginia Council for Community and Technical College Education to recruit students.
e Approved by the National Certification Board for Therapeutic Massage and Body Work (NCBTMB).

e Approved by the State of Ohio State Medical Board for Massage Therapy.

e Approved testing site (the National Center for Competency Testing).

e Approved by the Pennsylvania State Nursing Board to offer a certificate in Practical Nursing.

e Authorized Pearson Vue testing center.

e Authorized Kryterion testing center.

e A school member of Associated Body Work and Massage Professionals (ABMP).

e Designated by G.I. Jobs as a military-friendly school.
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Degree Authority

In 2003, The Secretary of the Pennsylvania Department of Education authorized PTC to operate as a college and to
award the Associate in Science degree to graduates of approved programs.

In 2016, The Secretary of the Pennsylvania Department of Education authorized PTC to award the Bachelor of Science
degree to graduates of the Business Administration and Information Systems and Technology programs.

History

Pittsburgh Technical Institute first opened its doors in 1946 when it began the School of Management Engineering. In
the 1960s, the Drafting Program (now Computer Aided Drafting) was introduced. In 1991, the Graphic Design Program
was added. Thereafter PTI's continued growth added additional programs in: Business Administration, Computer
Systems Specialist, Computer Programming, Multimedia Technologies, Marketing and Sales, Accounting
Administration, Medical Office Administration, Medical Assisting, concentrations in Network Administration and Network
Security & Computer Forensics, Safety & Security and Surgical Technology. Electronics Engineering Technology was
added to PTI's offering when Penn Technical Institute joined with PTI in 1996. Travel and Tourism was added to
curriculum offerings in 1998 when PTI acquired the Wilma Boyd Career School, which later developed into additional
concentrations in Hotel and Casino, and Restaurant Management. In 2010, PTI was approved to offer online programs
as well as a certificate in Practical Nursing.

PTI further expanded offerings in 2013 by adding Culinary Arts, Welding, and an Industrial Instrumentation
concentration to the existing electronics program.

In July 2016, PTI became Pittsburgh Technical College.

For specifics on established program dates, the PTC Profile is always available at the reception area of the facility.

Rights Reserved

This catalog does not constitute a contract between Pittsburgh Technical College and the student or any other person.
Pittsburgh Technical College reserves the right, with the approval of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Department
of Education, or other regulatory agencies, to add or withdraw any course or program and to make changes in curricula,
tuition, regulations, or program designation. Pittsburgh Technical College may make changes in its regulations and
published information that are determined by Pittsburgh Technical College to be in the best interest of the school, its
faculty, and students. Due to attendance factors, any course or program may be cancelled.

Legal Control

Pittsburgh Technical College is a private institution of higher learning in the form of a corporation which is incorporated
under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. The Corporate Officers are the President and the
Secretary/Treasurer.

Non-Discrimination Policy

PTC affords every student all rights, privileges, programs, and activities generally accorded or made available to
students at PTC. PTC does not discriminate based on age, race, ethnicity, color, religion, national origin, disability,
veteran status, sexual orientation, sex, gender identity, genetic information, or any other protected category under
applicable local, state, or federal law in the admission of its students, hiring of its employees, administration of its
educational programs, policies, activities, employment, scholarship, grant and loan programs, placement services,
housing, and other PTC administered programs and offerings.

Title 1X of the Education Amendments of 1972 (Title 1X), 20 U.S.C. 88 1681 et seq., and its implementing regulations,
34 C.F.R. Part 106 also prohibit gender-based harassment, which may include acts of verbal, nonverbal, or physical
aggression, intimidation, or hostility based on sex or sex-stereotyping, even if those acts do not involve conduct of a
sexual nature.



Individuals with questions or concerns about Title IX, and/or those who wish to file a complaint, may contact PTC'’s Title
IX Coordinator for more information:

Nancy Sheppard, SPHR; Title IX Coordinator; 1111 McKee Road, Oakdale, PA 15071; 412-809-5311; 800-784-9675;
sheppard.nancy@ptcollege.edu.

Family Education Rights and Privacy Act of 1974

All students enrolled shall have the right to inspect and review their education records, to request corrections or
deletions, and to limit disclosure of the records in accordance with the Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act of
1974. The student handbook includes more information on the confidentiality of student records, and detailed
procedures for exercising such rights are available to students at the office of the Senior Vice President of Academic
Affairs.

Disclosure Requirements

Under various sections of this publication and through information posted on http://www.ptcollege.edu/consumerinfo
we have provided information pursuant to the nature of educational programs, nature of financial charges and
availability of financial assistance, and the employability of PTC graduates. Posted on the website are specifics by
program on:

1. Related occupational titles

Program Tuition and Fees

Estimated book costs

Estimated housing

Title IV median loan debt

Graduate information with on time graduation rates
Percentage of graduates working in field

Percentage of graduates working part time

© ©® N o g & w D

Average salary of graduates — employed full time

10. Institutional median loan debt
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Degree and Certificate Programs of Study

Definitions

Concentrations: A specific set of courses that highlight a specific focus of study.

Corequisite: A course that must be taken along with another course.

Course. A subject, or an instructional subdivision of a subject, offered through a single term. Each course offered by
the university is assigned a course level. Courses humbered 000-099 cannot be applied toward graduation; courses

numbered 100-299 are lower division, and courses numbered 300-499 are upper division.

Credit Hour: A credit hour is an amount of work represented in intended learning outcomes and verified by evidence
of student achievement.

Electives: An optional course that can be completed to satisfy the requirements of a program.

Emphasis Courses: Courses that provide students the ability to choose courses that are of importance or value as
they complete their programs.

Foundation Courses: Courses that provide the foundational skills for students to build upon as they complete their
programs.

General Education: Courses that provide students with a wide range of skills and knowledge intended to assist
students in preparing to work in business and industry. Communication, logic, quantitative reasoning, leadership, and
cultural awareness are topics presented to help prepare students for success in their programs, personal, and
professional lives.

Prerequisite: A course or other educational requirement that must be completed prior to another course or before
proceeding to more advanced study with a C or better.

Program: A field of study that a student is pursuing, e.g., electronics, computer aided drafting, or information
technology.

Quality-Point Average (QPA): QPA is a quality-point average. It can range from 0.00 to 4.00 and is based on earning
4 quality points for an A, 3 quality points for a B, 2 quality points for a C and 1 quality point for a D.

Quarter: An 11 week period of time when students are attending class. PTC has a January (Winter), April (Spring),
July (Summer), and October (Fall) quarter throughout the year. Students typically have a week of break between each
quarter.

Sequence: Two or three closely related courses that typically must be taken in a specified order.



Bachelor of Science Degree Programs of Study

Business Administration

The Bachelor of Science in Business Administration program is 36 months in length and consists of 12 quarters. A
bachelor degree in Business Administration prepares graduates with essential skills in accounting, statistics,
guantitative systems, finance, law, marketing, information systems, strategy, tourism operations, and economics, plus
advanced skills in human resources, leadership, organizational behavior, and operations management. Graduates are
well-positioned to become skilled and ethical leaders in many different types of businesses in the dynamic changing
business environment, as well as, to be leaders in their communities and society.

Students would be required to fulfill a minimum of 92 credits in the Lower Division courses and 92 credits in the Upper
Division courses.

LOWER DIVISION COURSES

GENERAL EDUCATION COURSES
(24 Credits Required)

A grade of C or better is mandatory in all required courses.

Course No.

Course Name

Credits

Course No.

BUSINESS EMPHASIS COURSES
(Minimum Total of 20 Credits)
Course Name Credits

GEE100
GEE150
GEM165
GEM250
GES210
GES300

Course No.

English Composition 1
English Composition 2
College Algebra

Pre-Calculus

Principles of Microeconomics
Principles of Macroeconomics

GENERAL EDUCATION ELECTIVES
(8 Credits)
Course Name

4

R

Credits

GEE211
GEH120
GEM170
GEM204
GES100
GES130
GES150
GES175
GES200
GES230
GES250

BUSINESS FOUNDATIONS COURSES

Effective Speech

Art History

Physical Science
Personal Finance
Psychology

Ethics

Critical Thinking
Social Problems
Human Relations in Organizations
Cultural Diversity
Leadership Principles

(Minimum Total of 32 Credits Required)

N
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A grade of C or better is mandatory in all required courses

Course No.

Course Name

Credits

ACC100
ACC205
BUS100
BUS111
BUS145
BUS240

FIN200
MKT205

Financial Accounting 1
Financial Accounting 2
Introduction to Business
Computer Applications
Principles of Management
Small Business Management
Principles of Finance
Principles of Marketing

4

e I T S R S

ACC211
ACC221
ACC222
ACC226
ACC230
BUS121
BUS200
BUS215
BUS220
BUS232
BUS290
FIN210
FIN320
HMA138
HMA207
HMA222
MKT201
MKT235
TTA100
TTA113
TTA116
TTA145
TTA225
TTA226
TTA230

Accounting for Partnerships and Corporations 4
Federal Taxes 1: Individual Taxations 4
Federal Taxes 2: Tax for Business Entities
Payroll Accounting

Accounting Information Systems

Business Law

International Business

Spreadsheet Applications

Human Resource Management

Database Applications for Business

Business Strategies

Financial Management

Investment Management

4
4
4
4
4
3
4
3
4
4
4
Introduction to Reservations 4
Hospitality Supervision 4
Resort Management 3
Professional Selling 4
Advertising and Promotions 3
Destinations 4
Dynamics of Tourism 4
Global Distribution Systems 1 3
Marketing & Selling the Travel Product 3
Tourism & the Corporate Environment 4
Travelogue 3
International Travel 4
ELECTIVE COURSES
(Minimum Total of 8 Credits)

Students may select courses within any school to broaden
their skills in area(s) of interest at the 100 and 200 level.



Business A

dministration (continued)

UPPER DIVISION COURSES

A grade of C or better is mandatory in all required courses.
Course Name Credits

Course No.

GENERAL EDUCATION COURSES
(4 Credits Required)

Course No.

BUSINESS EMPHASIS COURSES
(Minimum Total of 24 Credits)
Course Name

Credits

GEM351

Course No.

Applied Calculus

GENERAL EDUCATION ELECTIVES
(28 Credits)

Course Name Credits

4

GEE300
GEE400
GEH325
GEH400
GEH405
GEM300
GES305
GES325

American Literature

Professional Communications

American Government & Politics

Social & Cultural History of the United States
International Relations

Statistics

Social Psychology

Ethical Issues in Business & Industry

BUSINESS FOUNDATIONS COURSES

A grad
Course No.

(Minimum Total of 24 Credits Required)
e of C or better is mandatory in all required courses.

Course Name Credits

4

A A DA DA DD

ACC310
BUS300
BUS400
BUS485
MKT425

Managerial Accounting

Business and Employment Law

Global Business Strategy

Capstone Strategic Corporate Management
Strategic Marketing

4

» 0 b b

ACC350
ACC360
ACC400
ACC405
BUS305
BUS325
BUS350
BUS365
BUS375
BUS385
BUS390
BUS410
BUS420
BUS425
BUS460
BUS480
FIN325
FIN400
HMA300
IST360
TTA355
TTA400
TTA420

Auditing

Cost Accounting

Intermediate Accounting |
Intermediate Accounting I
Leading Organizational Change
Supply Chain Management

Social Media in Communications
Electronic Commerce Strategies
Entrepreneurship and Innovation
Organizational Behavior
Government and Public Policy
Operations Management

Labor Relations and Employment
Managing Complex Projects
International Marketing

Business Intelligence and Analysis
Corporate Finance & Investments
Financial Institutions and Markets
Hospitality Facility Management
Information Systems Management
Hospitality & Tourism Financial Mgmt.
Hospitality and Tourism Law

Risk Management for Meetings & Events

CAREER SKILLS COURSES
(Total of 12 Credits Required)

These courses are all required for all students

earning a B.S.B.A. degree.

N
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Course No. Course Name Credits
GSD300 Career Development 2
GSD325 Steps to Career Success 1

GSI1400 Internship 9



Bachelor of Science Degree

Bachelor of Science in Applied Management

The Bachelor of Science in Applied Management provides a pathway for graduates who hold an associate’s degree in
a technical or professional field with the option to achieve a higher degree that emphasizes practical and applied
management skills. The Applied Management degree focus is on the skills needed to assist individuals in advancing
their career.

The degree incorporates courses that focus on preparing students for management roles, supervisory roles, or
leadership roles in complex business environments. Classes will focus on applying skills to analyzing and solving
business problems.

Students will need to complete a total of 80 additional quarter credits beyond the 104 credits awarded for the successful
completion of an Associate degree to achieve the Bachelor of Science in Applied Management.

GENERAL EDUCATION OPTIONS
(32 Credits Required)

Course No. Course Name Credits
GEE315 Technical Report Writing
GEE400 Professional Communications
GEH405 International Relations
GEM305 Business Statistics
GES210 Principles of Microeconomics

GES300 Principles of Macroeconomics
GES305 Social Psychology
GES350 Business Ethics & Social Responsibility

B N R S T T Y

CORE REQUIREMENTS
(48 Credits Required)
Course No. Course Name Credits
AMP300 Business & Industry Essentials 6
AMP325 Financial Decision Making

6
AMP350 Strategic Human Resources 6
AMP375 Foundations of Data Analytics 6
AMP400 Corporate Innovation & Leadership 6
AMP425 Strategic Marketing in a Global Workplace 6

GSI490 Applied Capstone 12



Bachelor of Science Degree

Information Systems and Technology

The Bachelor of Science in Information Systems and Technology program is 36 months in length and consists of 12
guarter. A bachelor degree in Information Systems and Technology (IST) prepares graduates with essential skills in a
variety of applied and thought-provoking areas within Information Systems Development, Information Systems Security
and Information Technology. Graduates will be prepared for either an entry or mid-level positions in the computer related
fields such as application development, data security and network administration and management of these three
crucially connected spaces.

Students would be required to fulfill a minimum of 92 credits in the Lower Division courses and 96 credits in the Upper
Division courses.

LOWER DIVISION COURSES

GENERAL EDUCATION COURSES
(16 Credits Required)

A grade of C or better is mandatory in all required courses.

INFORMATION SYSTEMS AND TECHNOLOGY

EMPHASIS COURSES
(Minimum Total of 26 Credits)

Course No. Course Name Credits Course No. Course Name Credits
GEE100 English Composition 1 4 ITA195 Network Operating Systems 2 5
GEE150 English Composition 2 4 ITA203 Network Infrastructures 5
GEM165 College Algebra 4 ITA206 Customer Service & Process 3
GEM250 Pre-Calculus 4 ITA211 Server Applications 3

ITA236 Networking 2 5
GENERAL EDUCATION ELECTIVES ITA265 Database Development 5
(16 Credits) ITA296 Network Operating Systems 3 5

Course No. Course Name Credits ITA309 Enterprise Systems Deployment 5
GEE211 Effective Speech 4 ITA315 Cloud & loT 3
GEH120 Art History 4 ITA331 Information Systems Administration 5
GEM170 Physical Science 4 ITP152 Introduction to Information Systems 4
GEM204 Personal Finance 4 ITP211 Programming Mobile Applications 4
GES100 Psychology 4 ITP276 Object Oriented Programming 4
GES130 Ethics 4 ITS264 Digital Forensics 5
GES150 Critical Thinking 4 ITS280 Regulatory Compliance 3
GES175 Social Problems 4 ITS281 Information Security 2 5
GES200 Human Relations in Organizations 4 ITS309 Information Systems Auditing 5
GES210 Principles of Microeconomics 4 ITS310 Ethical Hacking 4
GES230 Cultural Diversity 4
GES250 Leadership Principles 4 ELECTIVE COURSES
GES300 Principles of Macroeconomics 4 (Minimum Total of 8 Credits)

INFORMATION SYSTEMS AND TECHNOLOGY

FOUNDATIONS COURSES
(Minimum Total of 26 Credits Required)

A grade of C or better is mandatory in all required courses.

Course No.

Course Name

Credits

ITA104
ITA112
ITA124
ITA126
ITA142
ITA274

Introduction to Information Technology
Desktop Operating Systems
Hardware Technology 1

Networking 1

Network Operating Systems
Information Security 1

4
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Students may select courses within any school to broaden
their skills in area(s) of interest at the 100 and 200 level.



Information Systems and Technology (continued)

UPPER DIVISION COURSES

GENERAL EDUCATION COURSES INFORMATION SYSTEMS AND TECHNOLOGY
(4 Credits Required) EMPHASIS COURSES
A grade of C or better is mandatory in all required courses. (Minimum Total of 36 Credits)
Course No. Course Name Credits Course No. Course Name Credits
GEM350 Finite Mathematics and Applied Calculus 4 IST340 Network Operating Systems Management 4
IST360 Information Systems Management 4
GENERAL EDUCATION ELECTIVES IST370 Information Systems Business Intelligence 4
(28 Credits) for Industry
Course No. Course Name Credits IST380 Governance & Security in Technology 4
GEE300 American Literature 4 IST390 Scripting Languages for Technology 4
GEE400 Professional Communications 4 IST400 Systems Analysis & Design 4
GEH325 American Government & Politics 4 IST410 Information Systems Architecture & 4
GEH400 Social & Cultural History of the United States 4 IST420 ;I:;ngsafllanagement 4
GEH405 - Intermational Relations 4 IST430 Problems in Information Systems 4
GEM300 - Statistics 4 IST440 Information Management & Data 4
GES305 Social Psychology 4 Loss Prevention
GES325 Ethical Issues in Business & Industry 4 IST460 Computer and Network Security 4
INFORMATION SYSTEMS AND TECHNOLOGY CAREER SKILLS COURSES
_F_OUNDATIONS CQURSEs (Total of 12 Credits Required)
(Minimum thal of 16 Creqlts Requnrgd) These courses are all required for all students
A grade of C or better is mandatory in all required courses. earning a B.S.1.S.T. degree.

Course No. Course Name Credits Course No. Course Name Credits
IST300 Network Systems Management 4 GSD300 Career Development 2
IST310 Cyber Security 4 GSD325 Steps to Career Success 1
IST350 Database Management 4 GSI400 Internship 9
IST405 Web Development and SEO Management 4

10



Associate in Science Degree Programs of Study

Business Administration — Concentration in Accounting Administration

The Accounting Administration Concentration is 21 months in length and consists of seven quarters. The student’s
classroom experience will be blended with real world expertise in a technological environment. They will be able to
summarize financial information by preparing and interpreting financial statements to assist in management decision
making. The well-rounded education will allow graduates to choose from multiple career options in public accounting,
government, industry, and nonprofit organizations.

Course No. Course Name Credits

ACCOUNTING CONCENTRATION

*ACC100 Financial Accounting 1 4
*ACC205 Financial Accounting 2 4
ACC121 Accounting Principles 4
ACC221 Federal Taxes 1: Individual Taxes 4
ACC226 Payroll Accounting 4
ACC211 Accounting for Partnerships and Corporations 4
ACC216 Government and Nonprofit Accounting 4
ACC222 Federal Taxes 2: Tax for Business Entities 4
ACC230 Accounting Information Systems 4
FIN320 Investment Management 4
PROGRAM REQUIREMENTS
*BUS100 Introduction to Business 4
*BUS111 Computer Applications 4
BUS121 Business Law 4
*BUS145 Principles of Management 4
BUS215 Spreadsheet Applications 3
*FIN200 Principles of Finance 4
*GSD001 Steps to Career Success 1 1
BUS002 Steps to Career Success 2 1
BUS003 Steps to Career Success 3 1
GSD175 Career Development 2
*GSI1192  Internship 8
GENERAL EDUCATION
*GEE100 English Composition 1 4
*GEE150 English Composition 2 4
GEE211 Effective Speech 4
GEM120 College Mathematics 4
GES150 Critical Thinking 4
*GES210 Principles of Microeconomics 4
GES250 Leadership Principles 4
*GES300 Principles of Macroeconomics 4
TOTAL 108

* Successful completion of this course requires a grade of “C” or better.

** Students who complete the program online will be scheduled for GSD011 Steps to Career
Success Online and GSI212 Career Exploration Capstone.

11



Associate in Science Degree

Business Administration — Concentration in Management

The Management Concentration is 21 months in length and consists of seven quarters. It provides an intensive study
of the management, marketing, computer, and business system techniques that enable businesses to operate
efficiently.

Graduates are prepared for entry-level management positions in the areas of general business, customer service,
human resources, sales, or finance.

Course No. Course Name Credits

MANAGEMENT CONCENTRATION

*ACC100 Financial Accounting 1 4
*ACC205 Financial Accounting 2 4
*BUS100 Introduction to Business 4
*BUS145 Principles of Management 4
BUS200 International Business 4
BUS220 Human Resource Management 4
*BUS240 Small Business Management 4
BUS290 Business Strategies 4
*MKT205 Principles of Marketing 4
PROGRAM REQUIREMENTS
*BUS111 Computer Applications 4
BUS121 Business Law 4
BUS215 Spreadsheet Applications 3
BUS232 Database Applications for Business 3
*FIN200 Principles of Finance 4
FIN320 Investment Management 4
MKT201 Professional Selling 4
MKT235 Advertising and Promotions 3
*GSD001 Steps to Career Success 1 1
BUS002 Steps to Career Success 2 1
BUS003 Steps to Career Success 3 1
GSD175 Career Development 2
*GSI192  Internship 8
GENERAL EDUCATION
*GEE100 English Composition 1 4
*GEE150 English Composition 2 4
GEE211 Effective Speech 4
GEM120 College Mathematics 4
GES150 Critical Thinking 4
*GES210 Principles of Microeconomics 4
GES250 Leadership Principles 4
*GES300 Principles of Macroeconomics 4
TOTAL 110

* Successful completion of this course requires a grade of “C” or better.

** Students who complete the program online will be scheduled for GSD0O11 Steps to Career
Success Online and GSI212 Career Exploration Capstone.

12



Associate in Science Degree

Computer Aided Drafting — Concentration in Architectural Engineering Technology

The Computer Aided Drafting Program is 21 months in length and consists of seven quarters. Students will follow
industry standards such as ANSI (American National Standards Institute), be introduced to building codes such as ADA
(Americans with Disabilities Act), and learn current industry design trends including LEED (Leadership in Energy and
Environmental Design) through sustainable design. Students will apply this information to industry leading software:
AutoCAD, MicroStation, Civil 3D, Plant 3D, Revit Architecture, Revit MEP and Revit Structural.

Graduates are prepared for a variety of entry level positions in the drafting industry and will work together with designers,
detailers, architects and engineers.

Course No. Course Name Credits

ARCHITECTURAL ENGINEERING TECHNOLOGY CONCENTRATION

*CAD101 Drafting 1
*CAD106 MicroStation
*CAD111 AutoCAD
*CAD132 Architectural Drafting 1
*CAD133 Mechanical Drafting 1
CAD134 Architectural Drafting 2
CAD148 Life Safety Systems
CAD152 Industrial Pipe Drafting
CAD158 Building Systems
CAD159 Industrial Pipe Application Software
CAD201 Civil/Topographical Drafting
CAD204 Energy Technology
CAD206 Civil Application Software
CAD217 Structural Drafting
*CAD221 Architectural Application Software 1
CAD234 Architectural Application Software 2
*CAD236 Architectural Capstone

PROGRAM REQUIREMENTS
CAD210 Statics & Strengths of Materials
*GSD001 Steps to Career Success 1
CADO002 Steps to Career Success 2
GSD175 Career Development
1GSI199 Internship

WO WWWWPArWWWWWWSAEDdED
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*GENERAL EDUCATION

*GEE100 English Composition 1

*GEE150 English Composition 2

GEE211 Effective Speech

GEM120 College Mathematics
*GEM165 College Algebra

GEM170 Physical Science
*GEM250 Pre-Calculus

GES150 Critical Thinking

A DD DMDMDDMLSN

Total 110

* Successful completion of this course requires a grade of “C” or better.

** Students who complete the program in the evening will be scheduled for GSD011 Steps to
Career Success Online and all General Education courses are offered online.

1 Students may have options to choose from: GSI192 or GSI208 in combination with an additional
General Education Elective.

13



Associate in Science Degree

Computer Aided Drafting — Concentration in Mechanical Engineering Technology

The Computer Aided Drafting Program is 21 months in length and consists of seven quarters. Students will follow
industry standards such as ANSI (American National Standards Institute), ISO (International Standards Organization),
and GD&T (Geometric Dimensioning & Tolerancing). Students will apply these standards to industry leading software:
AutoCAD, MicroStation, Plant 3D, Creo/Pro Engineer, Solidworks, Inventor and Revit Structural.

Graduates are prepared for a variety of entry level positions in the drafting industry and will work together with designers,
detailers and engineers.

Course No. Course Name Credits

MECHANICAL ENGINEERING TECHNOLOGY CONCENTRATION
*CAD101 Drafting 1
*CAD106 MicroStation
*CAD111 AutoCAD
*CAD132 Architectural Drafting 1
*CAD133 Mechanical Drafting 1
*CAD138 Mechanical Drafting 2
CAD139 Mechanical Drafting 3
CAD143 Introduction to Parametric Modeling
CAD152 Industrial Pipe Drafting
CAD159 Industrial Pipe Application Software
CAD204 Energy Technology
CAD217 Structural Drafting
*CAD226 Mechanical Application Software 1
CAD251 Mechanical Application Software 2
CAD253 Mechanical Applications 3
CAD254 Geometric Tolerancing
*CAD256 Mechanical Capstone

PROGRAM REQUIREMENTS
CAD210 Statics & Strengths of Materials
*GSD001 Steps to Career Success 1
CADO002 Steps to Career Success 2
GSD175 Career Development
1GSI199 Internship
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*GENERAL EDUCATION

*GEE100 English Composition 1

*GEE150 English Composition 2

GEE211 Effective Speech

GEM120 College Mathematics
*GEM165 College Algebra

GEM170 Physical Science
*GEM250 Pre-Calculus

GES150 Critical Thinking

A DD DMDMDMSALS

Total 114

* Successful completion of this course requires a grade of “C” or better.

** Students who complete the program in the evening will be scheduled for GSD011 Steps to
Career Success Online and all General Education courses are offered online.

1 Students may have options to choose from: GSI192 or GSI208 in combination with an additional
General Education Elective.
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Associate in Science Degree

Computer Programming

The Computer Programming Program is 21 months in length and consists of seven quarters of study utilizing
customized curriculum. Students are exposed to a variety of intense computer programming languages and application
currently used in industry. Students gain a strong background in computer programming, web development, business

and e-commerce, processes, and systems analysis.

Graduates are prepared for entry-level positions in the computer data processing field as computer programmers,

operators, and support technicians.

School of Information Systems and Technology students are required to achieve a C or better in all IT Foundation
classes within your degree of study. A grade of C or better is also required in any General Education courses that are
prerequisites. If a student wants to transfer from an AS to a BS degree, only classes that receive a C or better are

transferable.

Course No. Course Name Credits
PROGRAMMING CONCENTRATION
ITP100 Introduction to Microcomputer Applications 3
*TP110 Introduction to HTML/CSS 3
*ITP153 Introduction to Information Systems 4
ITP202 Project Management 3
ITP211 Programming Mobile Applications 3
ITP251 Introduction to Computer Systems 4
ITP252 GUI Development 3
ITP262 Programming Enterprise Applications 4
ITP276 Object-Oriented Programming 5
ITP301 Introduction to Game Design 5
ITP306 Game Development 1 4
ITP312 Game Development 2 7
ITP360 User-Centered Design and Testing 3
ITP362 Web Service Development 3
ITP371 Data Structures and Algorithms 7
ITP380 Database Systems 4
ITP382 Advanced Mobile Development 3
PROGRAM REQUIREMENTS
GSDO001 Steps to Career Success 1 1
ITGO02 Steps to Career Success 2 1
ITGO03 Steps to Career Success 3 1
GSD175 Career Development 2
GSI192 Internship 8
GENERAL EDUCATION
*GEE100 English Composition 1 4
*GEE150 English Composition 2 4
GEE211 Effective Speech 4
GEM204 Personal Finance 4
*GEM165 College Algebra 4
GES150 Critical Thinking 4
GES200 Human Relations in Organizations 4
GES250 Leadership Principles 4
TOTAL 113

* Successful completion of this course requires a grade of “C” or better.

15



Associate in Science Degree

Criminal Justice

This program is 21 months in length and consists of seven quarters. This program is designed to train individuals for
entry-level positions in Criminal Justice. Opportunities may exist in federal, state, or local law enforcement, corrections,
private security management, corporate security management, probation, loss prevention (retail or industrial),
emergency response management, insurance investigation and federal security agencies such as customs, FDA,
homeland security, etc.

Graduates are prepared for entry-level leadership-track positions in both the private sector and the public sector.

As part of the admissions process applicants must complete a background check for entrance into the program.

Course No. Course Name Credits

CRIMINAL JUSTICE CONCENTRATION

SSA100 Introduction to Criminology and Criminal Justice 4
SSA110 Introduction to Policing 4
SSA115 Introduction to Homeland Security 4
SSA120 Criminal Procedure 4
SSA130 Principles of EOC/Dispatch 4
SSA200 Criminal Investigations 4
SSA205 Criminal Law 4
SSA210 Modern Corrections Issues 4
SSA226 Cyber Crime 4
SSA245 Casino and Lodging Security 4
SSA260 Security and Loss Prevention 4
SSA276 Act 235 Certification Preparation (or) SSA230 4
SSA280 Report Writing For Criminal Justice Professionals 4
PROGRAM REQUIREMENTS
BUS111 Computer Applications 4
GSD001 Steps to Career Success 1 1
CJU002 Steps to Career Success 2 1
CJUO03 Steps to Career Success 3 1
GSD175 Career Development 2
GSI192 Internship 8
GENERAL EDUCATION

*GEE100 English Composition 1 4
*GEE150 English Composition 2 4
GEE211 Effective Speech 4
GEM120 College Mathematics 4
GES100 Psychology 4
GES150 Critical Thinking 4
GES175 Social Problems 4
GES200 Human Relations in Organizations 4
TOTAL 101

* Successful completion of this course requires a grade of “C” or better.
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Associate in Science Degree

Culinary Arts

The American Academy of Culinary Arts Program is 21 months in length and consists of seven quarters. Culinary
Arts students receive hands-on instruction from renowned chefs and instructors and will learn and master everything
from basic knife skills and sauce making to the principles of nutrition and how to match specific wines to complement
certain foods. The curriculum also includes required general education courses in such areas as career development
and critical thinking to help prepare students for the needs and expectations of today’s employers.

Course No.

Course Name

Credits

CuL100
CuUL113
CuL114
CUL115
CUL120
CuUL125
CUL130
CuUL142
CuL145
CUL153
CUL155
CUL160
CUL170
CUL180
CuUL200
CUL210

CuUL001
CuUL002
GSD175
*GSI1199

*GEE100
*GEE150
GEE211
GEM204
GES130
GES150
GES200
GES230

CULINARY ARTS CONCENTRATION
Introduction to Culinary Arts
Fundamental Concepts of Cooking
Sanitation
Basic Knife Skills
Effective Kitchen Design Principles
Math for Culinary
Introduction to Fish/Shellfish and Meats
Purchasing and Cost Control
Culinary, Hospitality, and Supervision
Culinary Elements of Wines and Spirits
Restaurant Management
Baking and Pastry Fundamentals
Nutrition and Menu Planning
Fundamentals of Classical Cuisine/Garde Manger
Advanced Intercontinental Cuisine
Advanced Cooking and Pastry

PROGRAM REQUIREMENTS

Steps to Career Success 1
Steps to Career Success 2
Career Development
Internship

GENERAL EDUCATION

English Composition 1

English Composition 2

Effective Speech

Personal Finance

Ethics

Critical Thinking

Human Relations in Organizations
Cultural Diversity

* Successful completion of this course requires a grade of “C” or better.
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TOTAL 120

** Students may have the option to choose Internship GSI192 in combination with GES250
Leadership Principles, or an alternative approved additional General Education Elective.
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Associate in Science Degree

Electronics Engineering Technology

The Electronics Engineering Technology Program is 21 months in length and consists of seven quarters. It prepares
students for a broad variety of employment opportunities in the electronics technology field. Graduates are prepared to
work as field service technicians, customer service representatives, in house production, test technicians and power
system technicians in every industry around the world.

Course No. Course Name Credits
ELECTRONICS CONCENTRATION
*ELT101 Math for Electronics 4
*ELT115 Electricity 7
ELT125 Electronics 1 7
ELT128 AC Fundamentals 4
ELT135 Electronics 2 7
ELT145 Digital Electronics 7
ELT146 Computer and Network Systems 4
ELT254 Communication Systems 7
ELT266 Control System Electronics 7
ELT267 Microcontrollers 4
PROGRAM REQUIREMENTS
*GSD001 Steps to Career Success 1 1
ELT002 Steps to Career Success 2 1
ELTOO3 Steps to Career Success 3 1
GSD175 Career Development 2
GSI199 Internship 12
** GENERAL EDUCATION
*GEE100 English Composition 1 4
*GEE150 English Composition 2 4
GEE211 Effective Speech 4
*GEM165 College Algebra 4
GEM170 Physical Science 4
GES150 Critical Thinking 4
GEM204 Personal Finance 4
GES250 Leadership Principles 4
TOTAL 107

* Successful completion of this course requires a grade of “C” or better.

** Students who complete the program in the evening will be scheduled for GSD011 Steps to
Career Success Online and all General Education courses are offered online.

18



Associate in Science Degree

Electronics Engineering Technology — Concentration in Industrial Instrumentation

The Industrial Instrumentation Concentration is 21 months in length and consists of seven quarters. It prepares students
for a broad variety of employment opportunities in the Industrial Instrumentation and Process Control fields. Graduates
can apply their skill and knowledge to the tristate region’s surging oil and gas industry or in any industry around the
world. Graduates are prepared to work as measurement technicians, instrumentation technicians, and any of the
electronics jobs available in the electronics fields.

Course No. Course Name Credits

INDUSTRIAL INSTRUMENTATION CONCENTRATION

*ELT101 Math for Electronics 4
*ELT115 Electricity 7
ELT125 Electronics 1 7
ELT128 AC Fundamentals 4
ELT146 Computers & Network Systems 4
GOE141 Overview of the Oil and Gas Industry 4
GOE250 Industrial Communications 1 4
GOE251 Process Control 1 7
GOE267 Process Control 2 7
GOE277 Industrial Controllers 4
GOE274 Process Control 3 6
GOE276 Industrial Communications 2 3
PROGRAM REQUIREMENTS
*GSD001 Steps to Career Success 1 1
ELTO02 Steps to Career Success 2 1
ELTO03 Steps to Career Success 3 1
GSD175 Career Development 2
GSI199 Internship 12
*GENERAL EDUCATION
*GEE100 English Composition 1 4
*GEE150 English Composition 2 4
GEE211 Effective Speech 4
*GEM165 College Algebra 4
GEM170 Physical Science 4
GEM204 Personal Finance 4
GES150 Critical Thinking 4
GES250 Leadership Principles 4
TOTAL 110

* Successful completion of this course requires a grade of “C” or better.

** Students who complete the program in the evening will be scheduled for GSD011 Steps to
Career Success Online and all General Education courses are offered online.
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Associate in Science Degree

Graphic Design

The Graphic Design Program is 24 months in length and consists of eight quarters. Students develop critical and
creative thinking processes and proficiency with the tools, applications, media and techniques of the graphic design
industry, from traditional approaches to the use of computer generated design.

The Graphic Design Program prepares graduates for a variety of entry-level positions in advertising agencies,
commercial art studios, publishing companies, manufacturing firms, government agencies and companies with in-house
studios.

Course No. Course Name Credits

GRAPHIC DESIGN CONCENTRATION

*GDA115 Design 1
GDA116 Drawing
GDA126 Color Theory and Techniques
GDA117 Typography
*GDA129 Computer lllustration
*GDA130 Digital Imaging
*GDA136 Photography
*GDA137 Web Design 1
GDA138 Computerized Page Make-Up
GDA139 Advanced Digital Imaging/Production
GDA143 Production
GDA144 Advertising Processes
*GDA200 Portfolio Development 1
GDA201 Corporate Design
*GDA203 Portfolio Development 2
GDA204 Multi-Page Documents
GDA205 Entrepreneurship
*GDA210 Portfolio Web Development
*GDA255 Web Design 2
GDA256 Design 2
*GDA268 Web Design 3

PROGRAM REQUIREMENTS

GSD001 Steps to Career Success 1

GDAO002 Steps to Career Success 2

GSD175 Career Development
GSI192 Internship
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GENERAL EDUCATION

*GEE100 English Composition 1
*GEE150 English Composition 2

GEE211 Effective Speech

GEH120 Art History

GEM204 Personal Finance

GES100 Psychology

GES150 Critical Thinking

GES200 Human Relations in Organizations

B I

TOTAL 108

* Successful completion of this course requires a grade of “C” or better.
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Associate in Science Degree

Heating Ventilation & Air Conditioning Technology

This degree is a 21 month program consisting of six quarters of instruction and one quarter of an internship. Coursework
provides hands-on training necessary to gain entry level employment in the Heating, Ventilation, Air Conditioning, and
Refrigeration fields. Students receive training in: customer service, ductwork and other tin /metal components,
consultation on air distribution, control components, and “Green” technology, interpretation of blueprints and
construction drawings, troubleshooting, testing and maintenance of equipment, installation and repair of residential and
commercial equipment. Students will have the ability to complete the following certifications necessary for entry-level
employment: R-410A, EPA 608 Universal, and ICE. Upon completion of the internship, all graduates will be encouraged
to take the NATE® certification exam. Students will be trained on industry current equipment, combined with theoretical
and practical knowledge. The program will assist students in developing a range of relevant and marketable skills.

Course No. Course Name Credits

HVAC CONCENTRATION

*HVA108 Fundamentals of Electricity 5
*HVA112 Heating Systems 1 5
HVA118 Welding and Sheet Metal Fabrication 4
HVA123 Customer Service and Career Development for HVAC 6
*HVA128 Heating Systems 2 6
*HVA133 Residential Refrigeration 6
*HVA137 Hydronics 4
HVA143 HVAC-R Controls 4
*HVA148 Commercial Refrigeration 5
HVA152 Load Calculations and Psychrometrics 6
HVA157 Troubleshooting and Diagnostics 3
HVA163 Chiller Systems 4
HVA168 Certification Preparation 5
PROGRAM REQUIREMENTS
*GSD001 Steps to Career Success 1 1
HVAO002 Steps to Career Success 2 1
GSI199 Internship 12
*GENERAL EDUCATION
*GEE100 English Composition 1 4
*GEE150 English Composition 2 4
GEE211 Effective Speech 4
GEM120 College Mathematics 4
*GEM165 College Algebra 4
GES130 Ethics 4
GES150 Critical Thinking 4
GES200 Human Relations in Organizations 4
TOTAL 109

* Successful completion of this course requires a grade of “C” or better.

** Students who complete the program in the evening will be scheduled for GSD011 Steps to
Career Success Online and all General Education courses are offered online.
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Associate in Science Degree

Hospitality Management Administration — Concentration in Hotel & Restaurant Management

The Hospitality Management Administration program is 21 months in length and consists of seven quarters. It provides
the student with diversified training in hospitality operations as well as a basic understanding of the casino industry with
a basic foundation in computer applications, sales, management, and reservations. After completing two quarters of
study, the students will have the opportunity of choosing the Hotel and Restaurant Management Concentration.

Graduates are prepared to work in a variety of positions within the hotel and casino industry such as meeting event
planner, sales and marketing representative, front office agent, conference planner, franchise manager, and customer

service specialist.

Course No.

Course Name

Credits

CuL114
HMA106
HMA138
HMA207
HMA200
HMA206
HMA222
HMA250
HMA257
HMA263

TTA100

TTA145

TTA226

*ACC100
*BUS111
BUS215
GSDO001
BUSO002
BUSO003
GSD175
GSI192

*GEE100
*GEE150
GEEZ211
GEM120
GES100
GES150
GES230
GES250

HOTEL AND RESTAURANT CONCENTRATION

Sanitation

Introduction to the Hospitality
Introduction to Reservations
Hospitality Supervision

Front Office Procedures 1

Food and Beverage 1

Resort Management

Meeting and Event Planning
Rooms and Facilities Management
Wines and Mixology

Destinations

Marketing and Selling the Travel Product
Travelogue Presentation

PROGRAM REQUIREMENTS
Financial Accounting 1
Computer Applications
Spreadsheet Applications
Steps to Career Success 1
Steps to Career Success 2
Steps to Career Success 3
Career Development
Internship

GENERAL EDUCATION

English Composition 1
English Composition 2
Effective Speech
College Mathematics
Psychology
Critical Thinking
Cultural Diversity
Leadership Principles
TOTAL

* Successful completion of this course requires a grade of “C” or better.
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Associate in Science Degree

Hospitality Management Administration — Concentration in Travel and Tourism Management

The Hospitality Management Administration Program is 21 months in length and consists of seven quarters. The
program enables the student to enter the growing hospitality industry in Travel and Tourism Management with
diversified training in sales, management, and reservations. After completing two quarters of study, students will have
the opportunity of choosing the Travel and Tourism Management concentration.

Graduates are prepared for positions such as customer service agent, flight attendant, airline reservation agent, travel
office manager, meeting and event planner, corporate travel representative, and gate/station agent.

Course No. Course Name Credits

TRAVEL AND TOURISM CONCENTRATION

HMA106 Introduction to the Hospitality 4
HMA207 Hospitality Supervision 4
*HMA138 Introduction to Reservations 4
HMA250 Meeting and Event Planning 4
*TTA100 Destinations 4
TTA113 Dynamics of Tourism 4
*TTA116 Global Distribution Systems 1 3
TTA117 Global Distribution Systems 2 3
TTA145 Marketing and Selling the Travel Product 3
TTA225 Tourism and the Corporate Environment 4
TTA230 International Travel 4
TTA226 Travelogue Presentation 3
PROGRAM REQUIREMENTS
*ACC100 Financial Accounting 1 4
*BUS111 Computer Applications 4
BUS215 Spreadsheet Applications 3
GSD001 Steps to Career Success 1 1
BUS002 Steps to Career Success 2 1
BUS003 Steps to Career Success 3 1
GSD175 Career Development 2
GSI192 Internship 8
GENERAL EDUCATION
*GEE100 English Composition 1 4
*GEE150 English Composition 2 4
GEE211 Effective Speech 4
GEM120 College Mathematics 4
GES100 Psychology 4
GES150 Critical Thinking 4
GES230 Cultural Diversity 4
GES250 Leadership Principles 4
TOTAL 100

* Successful completion of this course requires a grade of “C” or better.
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Associate in Science Degree

Information Technology — Concentration in Network Administration

The Information Technology Degree Program is 21 months in length and consists of seven quarters. After completing
five quarters of study, students will have the opportunity to choose a program concentration. Students may elect to
concentrate in Network Administration which provides a thorough study of computer hardware, various operating
systems, systems architecture and computer networking methodologies, design, and administration. The total credits
represented in the Information Technology-Network Administration Degree are 115.

Graduates with the Network Administration concentration are prepared for entry-level positions in a variety of business
and technical environments such as systems technicians, computer support personnel, help desk specialists, and
network operators/administrators.

School of Information Technology students are required to achieve a C or better in all IT Foundation classes within your
degree of study. A grade of C or better is also required in any General Education courses that are prerequisites. If a
student wants to transfer from an AS to a BS degree, only classes that receive a C or better are transferable.

NETWORK ADMINISTRATION CONCENTRATION *GENERAL EDUCATION

Course No. Course Name Credits Course No. Course Name Credits

ITA203 Network Infrastructures 5 *GEE100 English Composition 1 4
ITA206 Customer Service and Process *GEE150 English Composition 2
ITA309 Enterprise Systems Deployment GEE211 Effective Speech
ITA315 Cloud & loT GEM120 College Mathematics
ITA331 Information Systems Administration GEM204 Personal Finance
GES150 Critical Thinking
PROGRAM REQUIREMENTS GES200 Human Relations in Organizations

Course No. Course Name Credits GES250 Leadership Principles
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*ITAL104 Introduction to Information Technology
*ITA112 Desktop Operating Systems
*ITA124 Hardware Technology 1
*ITA126 Networking 1
*ITA142 Network Operating Systems 1
ITA195 Network Operating Systems 2
ITA211 Server Applications
ITA236 Networking 2
ITA265 Database Development
*ITA274 Information Security 1
ITA296 Network Operating Systems 3
ITGO02 Steps to Career Success 2
ITGO03 Steps to Career Success 3
*GSD001 Steps to Career Success 1
GSD175 Career Development
GSI192 Internship

N PF P P O~ OO0 WO 010w o

* Successful completion of this course requires a grade of “C” or better.

** Students who complete the program in the evening will be scheduled for GSD011 Steps to
Career Success Online and all General Education courses are offered online.

24



Associate in Science Degree

Information Technology — Concentration in Network Security and Computer Forensics

This program is 21 months in length and consists of seven quarters. After completing five quarters of study, students
will have the opportunity to choose a program concentration. Students may elect to concentrate in Network
Administration as described on the previous page. Qualified students who elect to concentrate in Network Security and
Computer Forensics receive thorough training in information systems security, firewalls, cryptology, computer viruses,
hacker protection, data recovery techniques, and computer investigation techniques. Acceptance into this concentration
requires a GPA of 2.75 or above, attendance of 90% or above, a criminal background clearance, and Academic Chair
approval. Students who are accepted into this program must maintain an overall GPA of 2.75 and 90% overall
attendance to remain in the program. The total credits represented in the Information Technology-Network Security and
Computer Forensics Degree are 116.

Graduates with the Network Security & Computer Forensic concentration are prepared for entry-level positions in a
variety of business, governmental, and law enforcement agencies working as computer security specialists, network
operators/administrators, and computer forensic technicians.

School of Information Systems and Technology students are required to achieve a C or better in all IT Foundation
classes within your degree of study. A grade of C or better is also required in any General Education courses that are
prerequisites. If a student wants to transfer from an AS to a BS degree, only classes that receive a C or better are
transferable.

NETWORK SECURITY AND COMPUTER
FORENSICS CONCENTRATION *GENERAL EDUCATION

Course No. Course Name Credits Course No. Course Name Credits

ITS264 Digital Forensics 5 *GEE100 English Composition 1 4
ITS280 Regulatory Compliance *GEE150 English Composition 2
ITS281 Information Security 2 GEE211 Effective Speech
ITS309 Information Systems Auditing GEM120 College Mathematics
ITS310 Ethical Hacking GEM204 Personal Finance
GES150 Critical Thinking
PROGRAM REQUIREMENTS GES200 Human Relations in Organizations

Course No. Course Name Credits GES250 Leadership Principles
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*ITA104 Introduction to Information Technology
*ITA112 Desktop Operating Systems
*ITA124 Hardware Technology 1
*ITA126 Networking 1
*ITA142 Network Operating Systems 1
ITA195 Network Operating Systems 2
ITA211 Server Applications
ITA236 Networking 2
ITA265 Database Development
ITA296 Network Operating Systems 3
*ITA274 Information Security 1
*GSD001 Steps to Career Success 1
ITGO02 Steps to Career Success 2
ITGO03 Steps to Career Success 3
GSD175 Career Development
GSI192 Internship
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* Successful completion of this course requires a grade of “C” or better.

** Students who complete the program in the evening will be scheduled for GSD011 Steps to
Career Success Online and all General Education courses are offered online.
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Associate in Science Degree

Medical Assisting

The Medical Assisting Program is 21 months in length and consists of seven quarters. The objective of the program is
to prepare graduates for entry level positions as Medical Assistants working in an ambulatory care environments such
as physicians’ offices, clinics, and out-patient hospital settings. The program requirements will culminate with an unpaid
practicum; the internship host may require a physical examination, TB testing, as well as drug screening at the expense
of the student.

Detailed information regarding program matter is contained in the Medical Assisting Student Handbook.

A final grade average of “C” or better must be attained in all medical-related courses to meet program objectives.

Course No. Course Name Credits

MEDICAL ASSISTING CONCENTRATION

*MED106 Medical Terminology 5
*MED111 Clinical Techniques 1 4
*MED121 Clinical Techniques 2 4
*MED132 Clinical Techniques 3 4
*MED137 Communications in Healthcare 4
*MED139 Clinical Techniques 4 4
*MED144 Clinical Techniques 5 4
*MED145 Diseases and Diagnostic Methods 5
*MED147 Foundations of Health Insurance 4
*MED153 Computerized Practice Management & E.H.R. 3
*MED199 Healthcare Delivery in the Medical Office 5
*MED208 Coding for the Medical Assistant 4
*MED225 Pharmacology 5
*MED248 Medical Laboratory 4
*MED267 CMA Review 2
*MED268 Medical Seminar 3
PROGRAM REQUIREMENTS
GSD001 Steps to Career Success 1 1
GSD175 Career Development 2
MEDO0O2 Steps to Career Success 2 1
MEDOO3 Steps to Career Success 3 1
GSI186 Medical Assisting Practicum 8
GENERAL EDUCATION
*BIO110 Anatomy and Physiology 1 5
*BlO125 Anatomy and Physiology 2 5
*GEE100 English Composition 1 4
*GEE150 English Composition 2 4
GEE211 Effective Speech 4
GEM120 College Mathematics 4
GES100 Psychology 4
GES150 Critical Thinking 4
TOTAL 111

* Successful completion of this course requires a grade of “C” or better.

26



Associate in Science Degree

Medical Office Administration

The Medical Office Administration Program is a 21-month program that prepares graduates for responsible entry-level
positions as medical front office assistant, receptionist, medical billing and collections, medical coding, or appointment
scheduler, in a variety of healthcare settings, including physicians’ offices, medical centers, clinics, hospitals, nursing
homes, ambulatory care centers, and medical billing and collections agencies.

The program is competency-based in medical studies, along with general education courses that add to a well-rounded
graduate who will be qualified to work in many fields of medical employment. A final grade average of “C” or better must
be attained in all medical-related courses to meet program objectives. Upon completion of the program, students will
be eligible to take a National Coding Certification examination. This program is offered both on ground and online.

Course No. Course Name Credits

MEDICAL OFFICE CONCENTRATION

*BUS111 Computer Applications 4
*MED106 Medical Terminology 5
*MED137 Communications in Healthcare 4
*MED145 Diseases and Diagnostic Methods 5
*MED147 Foundation of Health Insurance 4
*MED151 Diagnostic and Procedural Coding for Physicians 1 4
*MED153 Computerized Practice Management & E.H.R. 3
*MED161 Diagnostic and Procedural Coding for Physicians 2 4
*MED171 Diagnostic and Procedural Coding for Physicians 3 4
*MED199 Healthcare Delivery in the Medical Office 5
*MED203 Principles of Practice Management 1 4
*MED214 Advanced Coding 1 4
*MED224 Advanced Coding 2 4
*MED225 Pharmacology 5
*MED238 Principles of Practice Management 2 4
*MED268 Medical Seminar 3
*MED322 National Exam Preparation 2
PROGRAM REQUIREMENTS
*GSD001 Steps to Career Success 1 1
GSD175 Career Development 2
MOAOQO02 Steps to Career Success 2 1
MOAOQOO03 Steps to Career Success 3 1
*GSI1192  Internship 8
GENERAL EDUCATION
*BIO110 Anatomy and Physiology 1 5
*BlO125 Anatomy and Physiology 2 5
*GEE100 English Composition 1 4
*GEE150 English Composition 2 4
GEE211 Effective Speech 4
GEM120 College Mathematics 4
GES100 Psychology 4
GES150 Critical Thinking 4
TOTAL 115

* Successful completion of this course requires a grade of “C” or better.

** Students who complete the program online will be scheduled for GSD011 Steps to Career
Success Online and GSI212 Career Exploration Capstone
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Associate in Science Degree

Multimedia Technologies — Concentration in Video Production

The Multimedia Technologies Program is 24 months in length and consists of eight quarters. The Video Production
concentration specializes in teaching students a firm grounding in the basic design skills dedicated to video, television
and related industries. Students will gain insight into aspects of preproduction, recording of audio and video under
studio and field conditions, 2D and 3D graphics and animation along with editing and the post production processes.

Course No. Course Name Credits

VIDEO PRODUCTION CONCENTRATION
*GDA136 Photography
GDA205 Entrepreneurship
MMA111 Digital Design
MMA114 Design Concepts
*MMAL116 Audio/Video Editing 1
*MMA118 Cinematography
*MMA120 Introduction to Post Production
MMA205 Motion Graphics 1
*MMA206 Videography
*MMA208 Audio Production 1
*MMA209 Audio Production 2
*MMA211 Motion Graphics 2
MMA212 Advanced Visual Effects
MMAZ215 Audio Production 3
MMA216 Video Senior Project
MMA222  Advanced Editing
MMA227 Streaming & Podcasting
*MMA229 Video Portfolio Development
MMA231 Videography 2
MMA232 Live Production
PROGRAM REQUIREMENTS
GSD001 Steps to Career Success 1
GDAO002 Steps to Career Success 2

GSD175 Career Development
GSI192  Internship
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GENERAL EDUCATION

*GEE100 English Composition 1
*GEE150 English Composition 2

GEE211 Effective Speech

GEH120 Art History

GEM204 Personal Finance

GES100 Psychology

GES150 Critical Thinking

GES200 Human Relations in Organizations

A DD DMDMDMSALS

TOTAL 112

* Successful completion of this course requires a grade of “C” or better.
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Associate in Science Degree

Multimedia Technologies — Concentration in Web Design and Development

The Multimedia Technologies Program is 24 months in length and consists of eight quarters. The Web Design and
Development concentration specializes in web design, development, and interactive technologies. Students learn to
write efficient standards based code and to design interactions for screen based delivery. They explore both "front end"
and "back end" development technologies and techniques used for delivering dynamic content on the web. Advanced
classes explore object oriented programming, abstraction, and the latest interactive technologies. Students not only
learn to program they also focus on design, user experience, typography, interactivity and animation. This unique blend
of art and science prepares our students to devise, build and deploy websites, applications and interactive media.

Course No.

Course Name

Credits

GDA116
GDA117
GDA126
*GDA129
*GDA130
*GDA136
GDA205
*MMA105
*MMA106
MMA107
MMA115
MMA143
MMA201
MMA202
MMA207
MMA224
*MMA228
MMA230
MMA240

GSDO001
GDAO002
GSD175

GSI192

*GEE100
*GEE150
GEE211
GEH120
GEM204
GES100
GES150
GES200

WEB DESIGN AND DEVELOPMENT CONCENTRATION

Drawing

Typography

Color Theory and Techniques
Computer lllustration

Digital Imaging

Photography

Entrepreneurship

Web Authoring Design
Client-Side Web Development
Dynamic Content Management
Web Design Concepts
Delivery for the Web

Server Side Scripting
Interactive Design
Development Methods
Advanced Interactive Technologies
Web Portfolio Development
Server-Side Development
Web Project Development

PROGRAM REQUIREMENTS
Steps to Career Success 1
Steps to Career Success 2
Career Development
Internship

GENERAL EDUCATION
English Composition 1
English Composition 2
Effective Speech
Art History
Personal Finance
Psychology
Critical Thinking
Human Relations in Organizations

TOTAL

* Successful completion of this course requires a grade of “C” or better.
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Associate in Science Degree

Nursing

The Associate in Science, nursing program, which has been approved by the Pennsylvania State Board of Nursing,
prepares graduates to sit for the National Council Licensure Examination for Registered Nurses (NCLEX-RN). The
program is 7 quarters in length (21 months). The following high school courses (units) or their equivalent are required
by the State Board of Nursing: 4 units of English, 3 units of Social Studies, 2 units of Mathematics (1 of which is
Algebra), and 2 units of Science with a related laboratory or the equivalent. The total credits represented in the Nursing
Degree are 120.

An advanced placement option is available for actively licensed practical nurses (LPNs) who meet certain criteria. LPNs
who are not PTC graduates must achieve a minimum score of 75% on the Nursing Acceleration Challenge Exam
(NACE) in order to be considered for advanced placement.

Detailed information about admission requirements for the 21-month ASN program and the LPN to ASN Track is
contained in the School of Nursing Student Guidebook and under the Admissions Policies section of this catalog.

A final grade average of a “C” or better must be attained in all nursing-related courses to meet the program objectives.

NURSING CONCENTRATION PROGRAM REQUIREMENTS
Course No. Course Name Credits Course No. Course Name Credits
*RNU125 Introduction to Nursing and the 5 NURO0O02 Steps to Nursing Success 1
Language of Medicine *NUR129 Nutrition 4
*RNU181  Foundations in Nursing 3 *RNU193 Pharmacology in Disease Management 5
*RNU184 Clinical Practice 1 2
*RNU186 Primary Care and Wellness 4 *GENERAL EDUCATION
*RNU188 Clinical Practice 2 3 Course No. Course Name Credits
*RNU190 Lifespan Development 4 *BIO150 Anatomy & Physiology 1 4
*RNU201 Care of Adults with Chronic lliness 5 *BIO151 Anatomy & Physiology 1 Lab 2
*RNU211 Psychiatric/Mental Health Nursing 4 *BIO165 Anatomy & Physiology 2 4
*RNU218  Clinical Practice 3 6 *BIO166 Anatomy & Physiology 2 Lab 2
*RNU219 Clinical Practice 7 3 *BlO180 Microbiology 4
*RNU230 Acute Care of the Adult 6 *Bl0181 Microbiology Lab 2
*RNU231 Clinical Practice 4 5 *GEE100 English Composition 1 4
*RNU240 Pediatric Professional Nursing 2 *GEE150 English Composition 2 4
*RNU241 Clinical Practice 5 2 GEE211 Effective Speech 4
*RNU250 Maternity Professional Nursing 2 *GEM165 College Algebra 4
*RNU251 Clinical Practice 6 2 GES100 Psychology 4
*RNU260 Professional Transition into Practice 6
*RNU261 Clinical Practice 8 8

* Successful completion of this course requires a grade of “C” or better.

** All General Education courses are offered online with the exception of GEM165 College Algebra
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Associate in Science Degree

Smart Building Technology

The Smart Building Technology Program is 21 months in length and consists of seven quarters. A Smart Building is the
integration of building technology, energy systems and advanced electrical controls to achieve significant energy
savings, life safety, security, and occupant comfort. SBT technicians are changing the way people interact with the

world in which they live.

Graduates will integrate, install, and provide field maintenance on video surveillance, access controls, security systems,
fire alarms and energy management systems.

Graduates are prepared to work as entry-level installers and technicians with titles such as; Electronics Systems
Technician, Home Security Installer, and Field Service Technician.

Course No.

Course Name

Credits

ELT146
*SBT117
*SBT118

SBT120

SBT121

SBT122

SBT130

SBT131

SBT142

SBT143

SBT252

SBT253

SBT261

SBT263

SBT264

GSDO001
ELTO002
GSD175
GSI199

*GEE100
*GEE150
GEE211
GEM120
GEM204
*GEM165
GES130
GES150

SMART BUILDING TECHNOLOGY CONCENTRATION

Computers and Network Systems
DC Circuits

Structured Wiring

AC Circuits

Low Voltage Cabling

Introduction to Electrical Drawings
Semiconductors and Integrated Circuits
Commercial Audio/Video Systems
Switching Devices and Timers
Intrusion Detection Systems

Life Safety Systems

Smart Devices

Project Management
Telecommunications

Certification Prep

PROGRAM REQUIREMENTS
Steps to Career Success 1
Steps to Career Success 2
Career Development
Internship

GENERAL EDUCATION
English Composition 1
English Composition 2
Effective Speech
College Math
Personal Finance
College Algebra
Ethics
Critical Thinking

TOTAL

* Successful completion of this course requires a grade of “C” or better.
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Associate in Science Degree

Surgical Technology

The Surgical Technology Program is 24 months in length and consists of eight quarters. Students in the Surgical
Technology Program are trained in both academic and clinical settings that prepare the graduate for entry-level
positions in an operating room setting at various healthcare facilities such as hospitals and out-patient surgery centers.
The program requirements will culminate with an unpaid internship at a professional healthcare facility. Students are
required to maintain their own transportation to and from clinical assignments. The total credits represented in the
Surgical Technology Degree are 120.

As part of the admissions process, applicants are required to take the Accuplacer exam with a minimum score
requirement attained as well as participate in an online preadmission information session. A two-step TB test must be
completed prior to enroliment and updated prior to beginning the fourth quarter. A comprehensive physical examination,
verification of vaccination history, as well as ACT 33, 34, and 73 clearances are required prior to beginning clinical
rotation in the 7th quarter. All costs are assumed by the student. Detailed information regarding program matter is
contained in the Surgical Technology Student Handbook.

A final grade average of a “C” or better must be attained in all medical-related courses to meet program objectives.

SURGICAL TECHNOLOGY CONCENTRATION PROGRAM REQUIREMENTS
Course No. Course Name Credits Course No. Course Name Credits
*MED106 Medical Terminology 5 *GSD001 Steps to Career Success 1 1
*MED145 Diseases and Diagnostic Methods 5 GSD175 Career Development 2
*MED228 Pharmacology for the Surgical 5 SGTO002 Steps to Career Success 2 1
Technologist SGT003 Steps to Career Success 3 1
*SGT102 Orientation to Surgical Technology 5 *GSI219  Surgical Technology Internship 12
*SGT112 Surgical Instrumentation 3
*SGT114 Foundations of Surgery 3 *GENERAL EDUCATION
*SGT122 Surgical Preparation, Equipment, 4 Course No. Course Name Credits
*SGT127 Iirrliiczsislzzllc?fSurgery 3 *BIO150 Anatomy and Phys?ology 1 4
+SGT205 Surgical Technology 1 4 *BIO151 Anatomy and Phys!ology 1Lab 2
*SGT225 Surgical Technology 2 4 *BIO165 Anatomy and Phys!ology 2 4
*SGT235 Surgical Technology 3 4 "BlO166 Ar.latonjy and Physiology 2 Lab 2
*SGT242 Surgical Technology 4 4 "BIO180 Mfcrobfology 4
*SGT252 Surgical Technology 5 4 "BIO18L - Microbiology Lab 2
N o . *GEE100 English Composition 1 4
*SGT261 CI!n!caI Rounfjs Review 2 “GEE150 English Composition 2 4
*SGT263 Clinical Rotatlon 8 GEE211 Effective Speech 4
SGT265 CST Review 2 GEM120 College Mathematics 4
GES100 Psychology 4

* Successful completion of this course requires a grade of “C” or better.

** Students who complete the program in the evening will be scheduled for GSD011 Steps to
Career Success Online and all General Education courses are offered online
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Associate in Science Degree

Welding Technology

The PTC Associate degree in Welding Technology is 21 months in length and consists of seven quarters. It provides
foundation in SMAW, GMAW, and GTAW in both plate, pipe and tubes in all positions. It is designed to help meet the
demand for skilled industrial and commercial welders, particularly in the dynamic oil and gas industry.

You will be trained on industry current equipment combined with theoretical and practical knowledge. The coursework
is designed to help the student develop a diverse range of relevant and marketable skills.

Course No. Course Name Credits

WELDING TECHNOLOGY CONCENTRATION

WEL100 Gas Welding Plate and Pipe

WEL115 Metal Cutting and Fabrication
*WEL125 Blueprint Reading & Welding Symbols
*WEL215 General SMAW Practices (Equipment and Electrode Identification)
WEL217 Advanced Pipe Welding

WEL235 General Exotic Metals

WEL305 WELDING Certification /Prep
WEL325 SMAW Pipe Welding

WEL335 Advanced Plate Welding

WEL400 Gas Metal Arc Welding

WEL405 GMAW Pipe Welding

WEL410 Gas Tungsten Arc Welding

WEL415 GTAW Pipe Welding

WEL420 AWS SENSE MIG and TIG Prep
WEL426 GTAW Tube

WEL430 Flux Core Inner and Outer Shield
WEL440 Advanced Exotic Metals

PROGRAM REQUIREMENTS
*GSD001 Steps to Career Success 1
WELO002 Steps to Career Success 2

GSD175 Career Development
GSI199 Internship
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*GENERAL EDUCATION

*GEE100 English Composition 1
*GEE150 English Composition 2

GEE211 Effective Speech

GEM120 College Mathematics

GEM204 Personal Finance

GES130 Ethics

GES150 Critical Thinking

GES200 Human Relations in Organizations

A DDMDMMMSDS

TOTAL 107

* Successful completion of this course requires a grade of “C” or better.

** Students who complete the program in the evening will be scheduled for GSD011 Steps to
Career Success Online and all General Education courses are offered online
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Certificate Training Programs of Study

Baking & Pastry

The American Academy of Culinary Arts Baking & Pastry Certificate Program is a 9 month in length and consist of
three quarters. Culinary Arts students work under the direct supervision of industry recognized and honored chefs. The
curriculum focuses on artisan breads, doughs, pastries, tortes, cakes, gateaux, chocolates and sugar techniques.
Certain courses in this certificate program are fully transferable to the Culinary Arts Associate Degree program.

Graduates of this certificate will be prepared for positions within the baking and pastry industry.

Course No. Course Name Credits

PROGRAM CONCENTRATION

BKP100 Baking and Pastry Theory and Principles 4
BKP110 Artisan Breads and Doughs 7
BKP120 Basic Pastries and Dessert Presentations 7
BKP130 Cakes, Gateaux, and Torten 7
BKP135 Basic Professional Skills 2
BKP140 Chocolates and Sugar Techniques 7
PROGRAM REQUIREMENTS

CUL114 Sanitation 2
CUL115 Basic Knife Skills 1
CUL142 Purchasing and Cost Control 4
GSD175 Career Development 2

TOTAL 43
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Certificate

Culinary Arts

The American Academy of Culinary Arts Certificate Program is 15 months in length and consists of five quarters.
Culinary Arts students work under the supervision of industry recognized and honored chefs and managers and the
curriculum focuses on healthy cuisine and nutrition, classical cuisine, and international cuisine instruction. The culinary
arts certificate includes an internship so that students can practice first-hand the key aspects of their craft. Courses
offered in this program are fully transferable to the Culinary Arts Associate Degree program.

Graduates of the Culinary Arts certificate will be prepared for positions in the culinary industry from restaurants to

country clubs to bakeries.

Course No.

Course Name

Credits

CuL100
CuUL113
CUL114
CUL115
CUL120
CUL125
CUL130
CuL142
CUL145
CUL153
CUL160
CUL170
CuUL180
CUL200
CuL210

CuL001
CUL002
CUL155
GSD175

PROGRAM CONCENTRATION

Introduction to Culinary Arts
Fundamental Concepts of Cooking
Sanitation

Basic Knife Skills

Effective Kitchen Design Principles
Math for Culinary

Introduction to Fish/Shellfish and Meats
Purchasing and Cost Controls

Culinary, Hospitality, and Supervision
Culinary Elements of Wines & Spirits
Baking and Pastry Fundamentals
Nutrition and Menu Planning
Fundamentals of Classical Cuisine/Garde Manger
Advanced Intercontinental Cuisine
Advanced Cooking & Pastry

PROGRAM REQUIREMENTS

Steps to Career Success 1
Steps to Career Success 2
Restaurant Management
Career Development
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Certificate

Electrician Technology

This certificate is a 15-month program consisting of four quarters of instruction and one quarter of internship. The
program provides hands-on training necessary to gain an entry-level position as an electrical technician. Areas of
training in the program include knowledge of safety, OSHA and NFPA standards; knowledge of National Electric Code
(NEC); understanding of single phase residential circuits and three phase commercial wiring circuits; building and
troubleshooting basic industrial controls; understanding of electrical tools, test equipment, and blueprints.

Course No. Course Name Credits

PROGRAM CONCENTRATION

ELC100 Math for Electricians 4
ELC110 Electricity 1 5
ELC120 Residential Wiring 5
ELC130 Blueprint Reading 2
ELC140 Electricity 2 4
ELC150 Commercial Wiring 5
ELC160 Motor Controls 5
ELC170 Industrial Wiring 5
ELC180 Electricity 3 6
ELC190 Computers & Networking 3
ELC200 Electricity 4 4
ELC210 Programmable Controllers 4
ELC220 Troubleshooting Electrical Systems 3
ELC230 Project Management & Estimating 4
PROGRAM REQUIREMENTS

GSD001 Steps to Career Success 1 1
GSD175 Career Development 2
GSI199 Internship 12

TOTAL 74
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Certificate

Heating, Ventilation and Air Conditioning Technology (HVAC)

This certificate is a 15 or 18-month program consisting of the equivalent of four or five quarters of instruction and one
guarter of an internship. Coursework provides hands-on training necessary to gain entry level employment in the
Heating, Ventilation, Air Conditioning, and Refrigeration fields. Students are trained in the following: customer service,
ductwork and other tin /metal components, consultation on air distribution, control components, and interpretation of
construction drawings, troubleshooting, testing and maintenance of equipment, installation and repair of residential and
commercial equipment. Throughout the students education they will complete the following certifications necessary for
entry-level employment: R-410A, EPA 608 Universal, and ICE. Upon completion of the internship, all graduates will be
encouraged to take the NATE® certification exam.

Course No.

Course Name Credits

*HVA108
*HVA112
HVA118
HVA123
*HVA128
*HVA133
*HVA137
HVA143
*HVA148
HVA152
HVA157
HVA163
HVA168
GEM120
GSI199

PROGRAM CONCENTRATION
Fundamentals of Electricity
Heating Systems 1
Welding and Sheet Metal Fabrication
Customer Service and Career Development for HYAC
Heating Systems 2
Residential Refrigeration
Hydronics
HVAC-R Controls
Commercial Refrigeration
Load Calculations and Psychrometrics
Troubleshooting and Diagnostics
Chiller Systems
Certification Preparation
College Mathematics
Internship
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TOTAL 79

* Successful completion of this course requires a grade of “C” or better.
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Certificate

Industrial Instrumentation

The PTC certificate in Industrial Instrumentation is a 9 month evening program that prepares students with an
electronics background for a career as an instrumentation or measurement technician.

You will be trained on industry current instrumentation equipment that’s found in the Industrial Instrumentation and
Process Control fields. Graduates can apply their skill and knowledge to the tristate region’s surging oil and gas industry
or in any industry around the world.

Courses found in the Industrial Instrumentation certificate program will transfer to the Industrial Instrumentation
Electronics Technology Associate in Science Degree.

As part of the admissions process applicants must complete a background check for entrance into the program.

Course No. Course Name Credits

PROGRAM CONCENTRATION

GOE141 Overview of the Oil and Gas Industry 4
GOE250 Industrial Communications 4
GOE251 Process Control 1 7
GOE267 Process Control 2 7
GOE276 Industrial Communications 2 3
GOE277 Industrial Controllers 4
GEM170 Physical Science 4
GSD001 Steps to Career Success 1 1
ELTO03 Steps to Career Success 3 1
GSD175 Career Development 2
TOTAL 37
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Certificate

Medical Coding

This program is a 12-month certificate program in Medical Billing and Coding for students seeking to enter the medical
billing and coding profession. Coursework provides hands-on experience necessary to gain entry-level employment in
the medical billing and coding field for both physician offices and outpatient hospitals. Students gain experience in
transforming written descriptions of diseases, injuries, procedures, and services into alphanumeric designations.
Graduates are prepared for a national coding certification examination and prepared to work as medical billing and
coding specialists. A final grade average of a “C” or better must be attained in all medical-related courses to meet
program objectives. This program is offered online. Courses offered in this program are fully transferrable to the Medical
Office Administration Program.

Course No. Course Name Credits

PROGRAM CONCENTRATION

BIO110 Anatomy and Physiology 1 5
BIO125 Anatomy and Physiology 2 5
MED106 Medical Terminology 5
MED145 Diseases and Diagnostic Methods 5
MED147 Foundation of Health Insurance 4
MED151 Diagnostic and Procedural Coding for Physicians 1 4
MED153 Computerized Practice Management and EHR 3
MED161 Diagnostic and Procedural Coding for Physicians 2 4
MED171 Diagnostic and Procedural Coding for Physicians 3 4
MED199 Healthcare Delivery 5
MED214 Advanced Coding 1 4
MED224 Advanced Coding 2 4
MED322 National Exam Preparation 2
GSDO011 Steps to Career Success Online 1
GSD175 Career Development 2
TOTAL 57
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Certificate

Microsoft Network Professional

The program is a 12-month evening certificate program to prepare individuals to become a Microsoft Certified Solutions
Expert in Server Infrastructure. Classes start every six months, consist of four (4) terms, and are taught by experienced

information technology trainers.

Microsoft Network Professional Plus

The program offers an evening certificate program over approximately 15 months for individuals who wish to enter the
Information Technology field, but have a very limited background in computers. This program begins with a very intense
A+ technician training and is followed by the challenging MCSE: Server Infrastructure and CCNA certification tracks.
Labs and other hands-on learning modules constitute a major portion of the learning process.

Graduates of both programs are prepared to work as network administrators, systems analysts, and Microsoft certified
solutions experts. Courses in certificate training may transfer to Associate Degree level programs. Please refer to
elective options, listed later in this catalog.

Course No.

Course Name

Credits

CSTO036
MNP104
MNP114
MNP124
MNP134
MNP143
MNP163
MNP172

A+ Service Technician

PROGRAM CONCENTRATION
A+ Service Technician
Windows Server Administration Fundamentals
Installing & Configuring Windows Server
Administering Windows Server
Configuring Advanced Windows Server
Designing & Implementing a Server Infrastructure
Implementing an Advanced Server Infrastructure
CISCO Certified Network Associate

TOTAL

(10)
5

5
10
5

5

5

5

40

(50)

Pittsburgh Technical College’s Center for Certification and Adult Learning offers a 3-month evening certificate program
that prepares individuals to take the COMPTIA A+ certification examination. This is a 132-hour course that covers
materials found in the CompTIA A+ certification examination. It provides the students with hands-on experience and
skill development needed to perform the hardware-associated and the software-associated tasks of installation, service
and support of microcomputers. Students are given a solid, practical understanding of PC configuration,

troubleshooting, and repair.

Course No.

Course Name

Credits

PROGRAM CONCENTRATION

CST036 A+ Service Technician

40

TOTAL

10

10



Certificate

Practical Nursing

The Practical Nursing Program, which is a certificate program approved by the Pennsylvania State Board of Nursing
and accredited by the Accreditation Commission for Education in Nursing, prepares graduates to sit for the National
Council Licensure Examination for Practical Nursing (NCLEX-PN). The program is 12 months in length, consisting of
four academic quarters, a total of 1,530 instructional hours. These requirements may need to be updated each year if
enrollment extends beyond 12 months. Detailed information about admission requirements is contained in the School
of Nursing Student Guidebook and under the Admissions Policies section of this catalog..

Upon successfully passing the NCLEX-PN, graduates are qualified to work as a Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN) in a
variety of settings, such as a hospital or medical center, outpatient clinic, surgical center, physician’s office, hospice,
home care, and long term care facility.

A final grade average of a “C” or better must be attained in all nursing-related courses to meet the program objectives.

Course No. Course Name Credits

PROGRAM CONCENTRATION
*BIO150 Anatomy & Physiology 1
*BIO151 Anatomy & Physiology 1 Lab
*BIO165 Anatomy & Physiology 2
*Bl0166 Anatomy & Physiology 2 Lab
*BIO180 Microbiology
*BIO181 Microbiology Lab
NUROO1 Steps to Nursing Success
*NUR137 Pharmacology in Nursing
*NUR143 Pharmacology Applications in Nursing
*NUR151 Foundations of Nursing 1
*NUR152 Nursing Practice 1
*NUR161 Foundations of Nursing 2
*NUR162 Nursing Practice 2
*NUR165 Medical/Surgical Nursing Care of the Adult
*NUR166 Nursing Practice 3
*NUR170 Psychosocial and Psychiatric Issues
*NUR175 Gerontology and Nursing Practice
*NUR176 Nursing Practice 4
*NUR180 Maternity Nursing
*NUR181 Nursing Practice 5
*NUR185 Pediatric Nursing
*NUR186 Nursing Practice 6
*NUR190 Transition into Nursing Practice
*NUR191 Nursing Practice 7

O WNWONMNPAMLWLVLWLWODMORROBRANDIONBENAEDNSDS

TOTAL 84

41



Certificate

Therapeutic Massage Practitioner

This program offers a certificate to prepare individuals for a career in massage therapy. The program is 12 months in
length. Coursework provides the necessary skills for applications and treatment goals of muscular and general
relaxation, stress reduction, pain management, recovery from injury, health promotion, education, and body awareness.
Graduates are prepared to work as entry level therapeutic massage practitioners in day spas, chiropractic offices,
fitness centers, hospitals, and long-term nursing facilities. After completing the program, students are academically
eligible to take the Massage and Bodywork Licensing Examination (MBLEX).

Because the laws governing massage and massage therapists vary widely from state to state, prospective students are
strongly encouraged to research their state’s requirements for licensure or certification at: http://www.abmp.com In
addition, students in the program will be required to complete an Employment Background Investigation. Students
graduating from the Therapeutic Massage program should be aware that they are responsible for meeting the training
requirements in the state they wish to practice. A final grade average of a “C” or better must be attained in all courses
to meet the program objectives. Courses in Clinic 1, 2, and 3 are held on Saturdays. The Pennsylvania Massage
Therapy Licensure Section 20.21(c) requires Pittsburgh Technical College to submit the applicant’s official transcript
showing successful completion of study in the required subject matter and hours required by the licensure board. A
student must attend 90% of all in-class supervised hours to meet the eligibility requirements for licensure. A student not
meeting the 90% attendance requirement will be withdrawn from the class and will have to repeat the course.

Portions of some Therapeutic Massage Practitioner courses may be offered online. Refer to syllabus for detalil.

Instructional

Course No. Course Name Credits Hours
PROGRAM CONCENTRATION
*BIO110 Anatomy & Physiology 1 5 55
*BIO125 Anatomy & Physiology 2 5 55
*MED145 Diseases and Diagnostic Methods 5 55
*TMP109 Spa Modalities 3 55
*TMP118 Pregnancy and Infant Massage 3 44
*TMP122 Clinic 1 1 20
*TMP124 Introduction to Massage 4 44
*TMP132 Clinic 2 1 20
*TMP141 Kinesiology 5 55
*TMP142 Clinic 3 1 20
*TMP152 Swedish Massage 3 55
*TMP206 Business Ethics 5 55
*TMP223 Medical Massage 3 44
*TMP228 Clinical Massage 3 55
*TMP246 Deep Tissue Massage 3 55
*TMP252 Massage Seminar 4 44
*GSD001 Steps to Career Success 1 1 11
*GSD175 Career Development 2 22
*GSI191 Internship 5 150
TOTAL 62 914

** Students who complete the program in the evening will be scheduled for GSD011 Steps to
Career Success Online
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Certificate

Welding Technology

The PTC certificate in Welding Technology is designed to help meet the demand for skilled industrial and commercial
welders, particularly in the dynamic oil and gas industry. The program is 12 months in length.

You will be trained on industry current equipment combined with theoretical and practical knowledge. The coursework
is designed to help the student develop a diverse range of relevant and marketable skills.

Course No. Course Name Credits

PROGRAM CONCENTRATION

WEL100 Gas Welding Plate and Pipe

WEL115 Metal Cutting and Fabrication
*WEL125 Blueprint Reading & Welding Symbols
*WEL215 General SMAW Practices (Equipment and Electrode Identification)
WEL235 General Exotic Metals

WEL305 WELDING Certification /Prep
WEL325 SMAW Pipe Welding

WEL335 Advanced Plate Welding

WEL400 Gas Metal Arc Welding

WEL410 Gas Tungsten Arc Welding

WEL420 AWS SENSE MIG and TIG Prep
WEL430 Flux Core Inner and Outer Shield
WEL440 Exotic Metals Advanced

PROGRAM REQUIREMENTS

*GSD001 Steps to Career Success 1
WELQO02 Steps to Career Success 2
GSD175 Career Development 2

*GENERAL EDUCATION

NDNDNWWWOAWOWWO

P e

GEM120 College Mathematics 4
GEM204 Personal Finance 4
TOTAL 55

* Successful completion of this course requires a grade of “C” or better.

** Students who complete the program in the evening will be scheduled for GSD011 Steps to
Career Success Online and all General Education courses are offered online
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Student Elective Options

Courses listed under certificate programs may be taken as electives in the corresponding associate degree programs.
Total credits may vary slightly from that listed under the associate degree programs of study on previous pages of this
catalog.

Transferability from MNP Certificate to IT Degree

Microsoft Network Professional Information Technology
MNP104 5 ITA126 5
MNP113 5 |ITA195 5
MNP123 10 ITA211 3
ITA152 3
MNP133 5 |ITA203 5
MNP143 5 ITA224 5
MNP163 5 ITA309 5
MNP172 5 ITAL136 5
CST035 10 ITA103 (2) and ITA124 (3) and ITA152 (3) 8
Transferability of PN Courses to ASN Program
BIO150 4 BIO150 4
BIO151 2 BIO151 2
BIO160 4 BIO160 4
BIO161 2 BlO161 2
BIO165 4 BIO165 4
BIO166 2 BIOl66 2

Note: Course content does not vary by program completion date; however, total credits completed
may vary depending on date of credit conversion process.
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Course Descriptions

ACC100 Financial Accounting 1 4 Credits
This course introduces the basic principles and procedures of accounting. Emphasis is placed on analyzing business
transactions, cataloging journal entries, posting to the general ledger, and preparing financial statements (income
statement, owner's equity statement, and balance sheet).

ACC121 Accounting Principles 4 Credits
Prerequisite: ACC205
In this course, students will examine Generally Accepted Accounting Principles, accounts receivable and uncollectable
accounts, notes payable and receivable, and merchandise inventory valuation. Property plant and equipment concepts
of acquisition, depreciation and disposition will be taught.

ACC205 Financial Accounting 2 4 Credits
Prerequisite: ACC100
In this course students will examine additional accounting concepts as they relate to sales and purchase transactions,
cash receipts, banking procedures, and payroll. Students will be introduced to accrual accounting. Students will gain
an understanding of various subsidiary ledgers related to the topics covered and revisit financial statements and closing
procedures.

ACC211 Accounting for Partnerships and Corporations 4 Credits
Prerequisite: ACC205
Student will transition from accounting for a sole proprietorship into accounting for partnerships and corporations. They
will gain an understanding of the differences required for the specific entities, prepare forms and journal entries unique
to each, and complete the accounting cycle for both partnerships and corporations. In addition, this course covers
specialized accounting procedures for accounts receivable, promissory notes and interest, long-term assets,
partnerships, corporate bonds, capital stock, and for corporations. Before ending the course we will take an in-depth
look at financial statement analysis and prepare cash flow statements.

ACC216 Government and Nonprofit Accounting 4 Credits
Prerequisite: ACC100, ACC205
This course is designed to introduce the student to some aspects of accounting and control in government units and
other non-profit organizations. It emphasizes the issues related to fund accounting, long-term debt and fixed-asset
accounting, and planning and control of cash and temporary investments. Students will gain a thorough understanding
of the financial activities of non-profit and governmental agencies, budgetary accounting, and reporting procedures.
Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) and Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) requirements
are taught.

ACC221 Federal Taxes 1: Individual Taxation 4 Credits
Prerequisite: ACC205

In this course, students will learn basic individual and business tax law. Emphasis will be placed on research, tax law
and tax form preparation for individuals, corporations, and partnerships. Students will complete various tax forms and
schedules per case study activities.

ACC222 Federal Taxes 2: Tax for Business Entities 4 Credits

This course continues the study of the Internal Revenue Code as it affects partnerships, corporations (including S
corporations), and estates and trust. Basic competence in tax research, terminology and tax calculations are
emphasized.

ACC226 Payroll Accounting 4 Credits

In this course, students will learn all aspects of payroll procedures. Students will learn processing, tax withholding, pre-
tax benefit plans, W-2 completion, W-4 completion, payroll tax filing, and journal entry recording while learning to
complete a payroll register.
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ACC230 Accounting Information Systems 4 Credits
Prerequisite: ACC205

This course provides the students with hands-on experience in applying fundamental accounting principles within a
computerized environment. Using computer technology, students gain experience setting up and maintaining accounts,
recording transactions in the general and special journals, preparing payroll, completing the accounting cycle, and
setting up accounting records for new companies.

ACC310 Managerial Accounting 4 Credits
Prerequisite: ACC205
Study the concepts, theory and practice of the cost-control function of management. Learn what information is needed
within an organization; where to obtain this information; and how managers can use this information to plan, control
and make decisions. Topics include cost behavior and forecasting, capital budgeting, activity-based costing and
management, costs of quality and productivity improvement programs, cost-volume analysis, tactical decision making
and transfer pricing.

ACC350 Auditing 4 Credits
Prerequisite: ACC310
This course is designed to provide an introduction to auditing. The objectives include principles and practices used by
public accountants and internal auditors in examining financial statements and supporting data. Special emphasis is
given to assets and liabilities. This course is a study of techniques available for gathering, summarizing, analyzing and
interpreting the data presented in financial statements and procedures used in verifying the fairness of the information.
Also emphasizes ethical and legal aspects and considerations.

ACC360 Cost Accounting 4 Credits
Prerequisite: ACC310
This course examines in depth cost analysis and product costing for both the profit and not for-profit sectors of the
economy. Accounting for labor, materials, and manufacturing overhead emphasizes the use of source documents to
analyze and record cost data in both manual and computerized accounting systems. Methods of allocating indirect
costs to products are introduced. Budgeting concepts are reviewed with emphasis on capital budget techniques.
Reporting for segments and decentralized operations are also covered.

ACC400 Intermediate Accounting | 4 Credits
Prerequisite: ACC310
This is the first course in the two-course Intermediate Accounting sequence. ACC400 covers the interpretation, use,
processing, and presentation of accounting information and the preparation of principal accounting statements. Topics
include an overview of the conceptual framework of accounting, valuation, recording, and presentation of the balance
sheet, income statement, and statement of cash flows. Students are introduced to time value of money concepts, as
well as, accounting for cash, receivables, and the first part of inventories.

ACC405 Intermediate Accounting Il 4 Credits
Prerequisite: ACC400
This course is the second of two courses in intermediate accounting. In this course students will learn how to account
for the economic resources and liabilities of an enterprise. Topics studied will include, among others, receivables,
inventories, operational assets, investments, stockholder equity, accounting for income taxes, statement of cash flow,
accounting for pensions and postretirement benefits, current liabilities, bonds, and full disclosure of financial reporting.

AMP300 Business and Industry Essentials 6 Credits

This course will encompass a broad range of business topics that will provide an overview of various organizational
processes in the complex business environment. The course will look at the different areas that impact how a business
functions on a daily basis. External influencers and business environmental issues that affect decision-making will also
be explored.
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AMP325 Financial Decision Making 6 Credits

This course will explore financial and accounting topics that leaders use to make sound decisions on a daily basis. The
course will examine financial statements to analyze the performance of a business. Selected managerial accounting
and finance topics that assist in internal decision making will be reviewed through case study analysis.

AMP350 Strategic Human Resources 6 Credits

This course examines the role of human resource professional as a strategic partner in managing today’s organizations.
Leaders will gain an understanding of employment law, labor relations, recruitment, employee training and
development, compensation and benefits, and policies and procedures. Best practices of employers of choice are
considered.

AMP375 Foundations of Data Analytics 6 Credits

This course will provide a foundation for student to understand the concepts and applications of data analysis in an
organization. Emphasis will be placed on the development of sound research questions, the identification and
verification of data sources, the retrieval, cleaning, and manipulation of data, and the process for identifying the data
elements that are relevant for a given audience.

AMP400 Corporate Innovation and Leadership 6 Credits

This course aims to provide students with an understanding of the nature of enterprise and innovation. The course will
introduce to students to the role of an entrepreneur, innovation, technology, strategic thinking and foresight needed to
lead in a dynamic business environment. Leadership concepts related to innovative practices and competitive
approaches will be emphasized.

AMP425 Strategic Marketing in a Global Workplace 6 Credits

Students will gain an understanding of strategic marketing topics that enable and organization to function in a global
competitive environment. This course applies strategic marketing concepts, tools and techniques through the use of
case study analysis and computer simulations. The focus will be on exploring practical and real-world solutions to the
challenges businesses and leaders encounter.

BIO110 Anatomy & Physiology 1 5 Credits

This course introduces the student to concepts of anatomy and physiology including an introduction to the structural
units of the body including cellular function and homeostatic transport mechanisms. Systems to be examined include:
The integumentary system, skeletal system, muscular system, nervous, sensory system, and male and female
reproductive systems.

BIO125 Anatomy & Physiology 2 5 Credits

This course continues the systemic review of concepts of anatomy and physiology. Systems to be examined include:
the endocrine, cardiovascular, blood, lymphatic, respiratory, digestive, and urinary system.

BIO150 Anatomy and Physiology 1 4 Credits
Corequisite: BIO151

This course is a systemic review of human biology with emphasis on homeostatic mechanisms that allow for normal
anatomic and physiologic function. References will be made to pathological conditions when appropriate. Topics of
discussion will include directional and anatomical terminology, cellular form and function, tissues, integumentary,
skeletal, muscular, nervous, and endocrine systems.

BlIO151 Anatomy and Physiology 1 Lab 2 Credits
Corequisite: BIO150

This course is an introduction to the basic laboratory techniques used to observe and identify anatomical structures and
demonstrate physiological principles. Students will examine dissected specimens, anatomical models, and charts to
achieve course competencies. Topics discussed include anatomical terminology, cellular form and function, tissues,
integumentary, skeletal, muscular, nervous, and endocrine systems.
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BIO165 Anatomy and Physiology 2 4 Credits
Prerequisite: BIO150, BIO151

Corequisite: BIO166

This course is a systemic review of human biology with emphasis on homeostatic mechanisms that allow for normal
anatomic and physiologic function. References will be made to pathological conditions when appropriate. Topics of
discussion will include blood, cardiovascular, lymphatic and immunology, respiratory, urinary, digestive, and
reproductive systems along with fluid/electrolyte and acid-base balance mechanisms.

Bl0O166 Anatomy and Physiology 2 Lab 2 Credits
Prerequisite: BIO150, BIO151

Corequisite: BIO165

This course is an introduction to the basic laboratory techniques used to observe and identify anatomical structures and
demonstrate physiological principles. Students will examine dissected specimens, anatomical models, and charts
competencies. Topics discussed include blood, cardiovascular, lymphatic and immunology, respiratory, urinary,
digestive, and reproductive systems along with fluid/electrolyte and acid-base balance mechanisms.

B10O180 Microbiology 4 Credits
Corequisite: BIO181

The focus of this course is on the structure, function, and environment of microorganisms with emphasis on those which
are pathogenic. Discussion topics will include an introduction to the basic principles of microbiology, the morphology
and life cycle of bacteria, epidemiology, immunology, and control of microorganisms. The pathogenesis and progression
of infectious disease will also be explored.

BlO181 Microbiology Lab 2 Credits
Corequisite: BIO180

This course is an introduction to the basic laboratory techniques used to observe and identify microorganisms. Students
will master the use of the microscope and the performance of the Gram Stain technique, along with the cultivation and

identification of bacteria. In addition, adherence to laboratory safety rules and the maintenance of aseptic technique will
be emphasized throughout the course.

BKP100 Baking and Pastry Theory and Principles 4 Credits

This course provides students with fundamental cooking and baking techniques and mixing methods. Emphasis is
placed on proper receiving, handling and identification of ingredients used in the pastry kitchen.

BKP110 Artisan Breads & Doughs 7 Credits

This course provides an introduction to the skills and techniques of artisan bread production. Products covered include
commercially rich, lean and laminated dough, rolls and savory quick breads. Properties and characteristics of
ingredients and proofing skills are studied, as well as proper mixing techniques, controlled fermentation, and baking
methodology.

BKP120 Basic Pastries and Dessert Presentations 7 Credits

This course is designed to give the student fundamental working knowledge of the traditional methods of producing puff
pastry, creams and custards, pies and tarts. This course also includes practical techniques of platter design and
presentations. Emphasis is on the production of basic pie dough, short dough and a variety of pie and tart fillings. This
course covers preparation and presentation of individual hot and cold plated desserts, using a variety of traditional and
modern plating techniques. Plate design, station organization, frozen desserts, flavor, textural components, and portion
control are emphasized.

BKP130 Cakes, Gateaux & Torten 7 Credits

This course provides students with the skills and knowledge of producing cakes, butter creams and icings. Each student
is taught proper mixing methods and assembling, icing and finishing techniques of a variety of cakes. This course also
provides students with advanced methods of creating entremets and petits gateaux that are contemporary and industry
relevant.
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BKP135 Basic Professional Skills 2 Credits

This course provides the student with various skills required to be successful in the baking and pastry profession.
Students will learn the baking percentage system and various scaling systems and why they are important to a profitable
business. Students will also learn to identify the most commonly used ingredients and equipment and how they are
used. The course will also cover a history of the baking profession.

BKP140 Chocolates & Sugar Techniques 7 Credits

This course provides students with the skills and knowledge of chocolate tempering methods. Hand dipped and molded
candies and truffles are produced utilizing different chocolates, fillings and decorating techniques. Emphasis is placed
on the history and manufacturing techniques of the different qualities in chocolate. Students are also introduced to
various sugar artistry techniques, including pastillage, poured, pulled and blown sugar. Emphasis is on the planning
and production of individual showpieces using various shaping and molding methods.

BUS002 Steps to Career Success 2 1 Credit

The purpose of this course is to develop an understanding of the nuances of the business and hospitality industries.
Topics will include industry related organizations, social networking, employer expectations and other professional
skills.

BUSO003 Steps to Career Success 3 1 Credit

The purpose of this course is to apply professional skills and to become actively involved in business and/or hospitality
industry related activities.

BUS100 Introduction to Business 4 Credits

This course provides a thorough survey of major business functions, focusing on modern business procedures. Topics
include introducing and providing the business student with a foundation of international business, economics,
management, accounting, social responsibility and ethics, innovation, and entrepreneurship.

BUS111 Computer Applications 4 Credits

This course provides the student with an introduction to multiple office-based applications. The student will use the
knowledge gained in this course as a foundation for implementing and developing projects in various Microsoft
applications including spreadsheets, word processing, and presentation software.

BUS121 Business Law 4 Credits

This course provides students with detailed knowledge of the laws relating to contracts, commerce, property, business
crimes, and torts. Students develop an awareness of business situations requiring legal counsel and a familiarization
with the overall structure of our legal system.

BUS145 Principles of Management 4 Credits

This course provides an overview of the major functions of operational and human resources management. This course
will explore the basic functions of management including: decision making, team building, leadership skKills,
management skills, human resources and organization diversity.

BUS200 International Business 4 Credits

The study of international business concepts is designed to better prepare students to master the aspects of worldwide
business functions. The course covers international trade, the international monetary system, and their relationship to
business. Students also evaluate countries as potential sites for business operations.

BUS215 Spreadsheet Applications 3 Credits
Prerequisite: BUS111

This course provides a comprehensive understanding of using spreadsheets using Microsoft Office. Through the use
of applied hands-on examples, tutorials, projects, and practice students use critical thinking to design and develop
spreadsheets to solve real world business and technical problems. Topics covered include functions, formatting,
complex formulas, lookup tables, and data analysis tools.
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BUS220 Human Resource Management 4 Credits
Prerequisite: BUS145

This course is an introduction to the principles, policies, and procedures of personnel management. The course focuses
on the acquisition, training, employee performance, and labor relations in organizations. Topics include: legal principles
for human resource managers, salary and benefits, workplace diversity, equal employment opportunity, recruitment
and selection, orientation/training, and appraisal of performance and discipline.

BUS232 Database Applications for Business 3 Credits
Prerequisite: BUS111
This course introduces students to the design and use of databases for business applications. Using database computer
software, students will plan and develop a variety of databases for business. Topics covered include database planning,
creation of records, searching for data using database queries, development of forms for data entry, and report design.

BUS240 Small Business Management 4 Credits
Prerequisite: BUS100, MKT205

This course introduces students to essential business skills required to successfully create and run a small business.
Topics include uncovering, analyzing, and creating business opportunities, the role of the business plan, exploring
markets, selling, and customer service. Students will explore the concepts of running a business through the use of
simulation.

BUS290 Business Strategies 4 Credits

This is a capstone course which incorporates the skills and material learned in the core courses of the Business
Management Program. Students will analyze a business, make connections, and present findings to utilize their
business knowledge, and make connections with the presented business, and the industry/external environment.
Topics for analysis and recommendations include management strategies, marketing strategies, and financial
strategies, including a SWOT analysis and a PEST analysis.

BUS300 Business & Employment Law 4 Credits
Prerequisite: BUS145

This course focuses on the legal environment affecting business, as well as laws governing the employer-employee
relationship. The depth of topics include business ethical concerns; civil versus criminal law distinctions; laws pertaining
to contracts, property, and torts; Uniform Commercial Code and the law of sales; court systems; and state and federal
laws protecting workers’ rights.

BUS305 Leading Organizational Change 4 Credits

This course focuses on the crucial role leaders have in effectively leading change initiatives in the workplace. Students
learn how to introduce a change initiative and lead discussions with employees to explore how best to implement the
changes. In addition, they learn how to help others overcome their resistance to changes. These skills enhance a
leader's ability to minimize the potentially negative effects of change on morale, processes and productivity. Blending
theory and practice, students will work in teams, applying course material in the analysis of real-world change
management challenges. The aim is to produce critically thinking, proactive change managers who have the tools to
respond to the range of organizational issues emerging in workplaces today.

BUS325 Supply Chain Management 4 Credits
Prerequisite: MKT205

This course will focus on strategic, tactical and operational issues of supply chain management and become familiar
with the integration of various entities. Topics include: supply chain strategy, e-procurement, supply chain risk
management, supply chain coordination & integration, value of information, global supply chains, customer value,
dynamic pricing, coordinated product design chain, and supply chain performance measures.

BUS350 Social Mediain Communications 4 Credits
This course will explore the history, rise, and growth of social media as a 21st century communication practice. Students
will study the advances that led to the creation of social media and just as importantly examine how the use of social
media fed its growth. Students will develop social media communication plans and practice digital communication using
current online tools such as Facebook, Twitter, LinkedIn, Kickstarter, YouTube, and Tumblr.
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BUS365 Electronic Commerce Strategies 4 Credits

This course challenges students to explore the realities and implications of e-commerce from a marketer's perspective.
Business-to-consumer (B2C) and business-to-business (B2B) e-commerce markets are examined. The course
introduces students to a wide range of electronic commerce issues for marketers, as a foundation for continual learning
in the dynamic e-commerce environment.

BUS375 Entrepreneurship and Innovation 4 Credits
Prerequisite: BUS240

The purpose of this course is to explore the many dimensions of new venture creation and growth and to foster
innovation and new business formations in independent and corporate settings. The course appeals to individuals who
have an existing strong desire to become an entrepreneur, or work in a startup or early stage or entrepreneurial minded
company that may be expressed immediately or later in their careers. Students will formulate new venture ideas,
develop a complete business plan, and present the plan for financial investment.

BUS385 Organizational Behavior 4 Credits

This course covers the impact of different management practices and leadership styles on worker satisfaction and
morale, organizational effectiveness, productivity, and profitability. Topics include a discussion of formal and informal
organizations, group dynamics, motivation, and managing conflict and change.

BUS390 Government and Public Policy 4 Credits
Prerequisite: BUS300

This course will introduce the policy process in U.S., needs and demands for public action; organization and nature of
political support; process and the problems of decision making in major policy areas. Students will explore the
economics and politics of public policy to provide an analytic framework for considering why, how, and with what
success/failure government intervenes in a variety of policy areas. Particular attention will be paid to important policy
issues relating to taxation, social security, low-income assistance, health insurance, education, the environment, and
government deficits. The costs and benefits of alternative policies will be explored along with the distribution of
responsibilities between the federal, state and local governments.

BUS400 Global Business Strategy 4 Credits
Prerequisite: FIN200, MKT205

This course provides an analysis of the international organizations and the effects of the foreign environment on
international business. The course will focus on cultural differences; theories of international trade and economic
development; international finance; marketing internationally and practical applications of starting and maintaining
international business relationships.

BUS410 Operations Management 4 Credits

This course provides students with concepts, techniques and tools to design, analyze, and improve core operational
capabilities, and apply them to a broad range of application domains and industries. It emphasizes the effect of
uncertainty in decision-making, as well as the interplay between high-level financial objectives and operational
capabilities. Topics covered include production control, risk pooling, quality management, process design, and revenue
management.

BUS420 Labor Relations and Employment 4 Credits
Prerequisite: BUS300
This course provides an analysis of the process of labor relations, in which management deals with employees who are
represented by a union. The history of major labor unions and primary labor laws and court cases are covered, along
with the general structure and operational aspects of today's labor organizations. Union certification, collective
bargaining, and dispute resolution are discussed in detail. Students also participate in a mock labor contract negotiation
project and analyze sample grievances.

BUS425 Managing Complex Projects 4 Credits
Prerequisite: BUS145, FIN200

The course covers key components of project management including project integration, project scope management,
project time and cost management, quality management, human resource considerations, communications, risk
management, and procurement management.
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BUS460 International Marketing 4 Credits
Prerequisite: MKT425

This course will equip students with the tools and terminology to explore and understand marketing practices in a global
environment. Students will act as international marketing managers, learn the scope and challenge of international
marketing, the dynamic environment of international trade, the culture, political, legal, and business systems of global
markets, the global market opportunities and finally, the ways to develop global marketing strategies. Students will also
learn to develop a formal analytic framework of decision-making based on recent developments in the field of
International Marketing through group project and case studies. This course is designed to provide students with the
latest understanding of global issues, disciplines, competitions and the necessary skills in making strategic marketing
decisions based on a global perspective.

BUS480 Business Intelligence and Analysis 4 Credits
Prerequisite: BUS425

This course is intended to provide an integrative foundation in the field of business intelligence at the operational,
tactical, and strategic levels. Topics such as value chain, customer service management, business process analysis
and design, transaction processing systems, management information systems, and executive information systems will
be covered, along with other topics relevant to the field of business intelligence.

BUS485 Capstone Strategic Corporate Management 8 Credits
Prerequisite: Must have received a “C” grade or better in all Business Foundation Courses

This course introduces the key concepts, tools, and principles of strategy formulation and competitive analysis. It is
concerned with managerial decisions and actions that affect the performance and survival of business enterprises. The
course is focused on the information, analyses, organizational processes, and skills and business judgment managers
must use to devise strategies, position their businesses, define firm boundaries and maximize long term profits in the
face of uncertainty and competition. Students will work in a team environment and utilize a third-party simulation
package.

CADO002 Steps to Career Success 2 1 Credit

This course introduces students to the employment opportunities in their chosen degree and the professionalism
needed for employment. The course utilizes graduates and employers to discuss employment, professionalism and the
skillsets needed to be a successful employee. The students will see examples of what the industries have to offer and
will learn 1st hand the skills needed to be successful and what it takes to maintain a career.

CAD101 Drafting 1 4 Credits

This course is an overview of the practices and techniques utilized within the drafting industry. Topics include: oblique,
perspective, isometric and orthographic sketching, sectioning, dimensioning practices and basic print reading.

CAD106 MicroStation 4 Cre